
THE STATE OF OHIO, ) 

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA.) 
) s s :  

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

Lynn Martello, Executrix of ) 
the Estate of Edna P. 1 
Martello, ) 

1 
Plaintiff, ) 

) 
) Case No. 427286 
) Judge Eileen A. 
) Gallagher 
) 
) 

Defendants. ) 

vs . 

Southwest General Health 
Center, et al., 

- - -  

Deposition of JAY MORROW, R.N., taken as 

if upon cross-examination before Ronald M. Rua, 

a Notary Public within and for the State of Ohio, 

at Southwest General Health Center, Building C, 

18697 East Bagley, Middleburg Heights, Ohio, 

commencing at 9:10 a.m., on Tuesday, the 30th 

day of October, 2001, pursuant to notice and 

stipulations of counsel, on behalf of the 

Plaintiffs. 

E ~ ~ ~ T I ~ ~  SI3 VICE, L.L.C. 
eQLLZt dZpoztzZa 

55 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 1009 
CLEVELAND, OH 44113-1967 

21 6-24 1-5500 



THE STATE OF OHIO, ) 

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA.) 
) ss: 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

Lynn Martello, Executrix of ) 
the Estate of Edna P. ) 
Martello, 1 

Plaintiff, ) 
1 
) 

) Judge Eileen A. 

1 
Defendants. ) 

) Case No. 427286 vs. 

Southwest General Health ) Gallagher 
Center, et al., ) 

_ - -  
Deposition of JAY MORROW, R.N., taken as 

if upon cross-examination before Ronald M. Rua, 
a Notary Public within and for the State of Ohio, 
at Southwest General Health Center, Building C, 
18697 East Bagley, Middleburg Heights, Ohio, 
commencing at 9:lO a.m., on Tuesday, the 30th 
day of October, 2001, pursuant to notice and 
stipulations of counsel, on behalf of the 
Plaintiffs. 

APPEARANCES: 
Joseph L. Coticchia, Esq. 
Suite 1640, Standard Building 
1370 Ontario Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 441 13-1701 

on behalf of the Plaintiff; 

(2 16)86 1-6622, 

Bonezzi, Switzer, Murphy & Potito, by 
Donald H. Switzer, Esq. 
Suite 1400, Leader Building 
526 Superior Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 441 14-1491 
(21 61875-2767, 

on behalf of the Defendants Southwest 
General Health Center; 

Ulmer & Berne, by 
Jeffrey W. VanWagner, Esq. 
Suite 1400, Penton Media Center 
1300 East 9th Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 441 14-1583 ~ 

(216)621-8400, 

on behalf of the Defendant Emergency 
Physicians Services, et al. 

..- 
JAY MORROW, R.N., of 

lawful age, called by the Plaintiff 

for the purpose of cross-examination, 

as provided by the Obio Rules of Civil 

Procedure, being by me first duly sworn, 

as hereinafter certified, deposed and 

said as follows: 

._. 
MR. COTICCNIA: For the 

record, this is the deposition of 

Jay Morrow, R.N.? 

THE WITNESS: Yes. 

MR. COTICCNIA: And it is 

being taken pursuant to notice and 

agreement; is that correct, 

Mr. Switzer? 

MR. SWITZER Yes, it is. 

MR. VANWAGNER Yes. 

MR. COTICCNIA: Thank you. 

CROSS-EXAMINATION OF JAY MORROW, R.N. 

BY MR. COTICCHIA: 

Q 

A JayMorrow 

Please state your full name, for the record. 

Page 4 

1 Q And how do you spell your name? 

3 Q And what is your occupation? 
4 A 
5 Southwest General. 
6 Q When were you hired at Southwest General? 
7 A Novemberof'98. 
8 Q 
9 

10 
11 
12 A I will. 
13 Q What is your current home address? 
14 A 6095 Akins, A-K-I-N-S, that's in North Royalton, 
15 Ohio. 
16 Q Are you married, single, divorced? 
17 A Yes,I'mmarried. 
18 Q Husband'sname? 
19 A Wayne. 
20 Q Children? 
21 A Two. 
22 Q What are their names and ages? 
23 A Paul is 23 and Bob is 22. 
24 Q Do they live at home? 
25 A 

2 A J-A-Y, M-O-R-R-O-W. 

I'm a Registered Nurse in the emergency department at 

I am going to ask you several questions, most of them 
dealing with a patient named Edna Martello. If you 
don't understand my question or if you don't hear me, 
please speak up and ]I will repeat it, okay. 

No. Paul is married, and Bob is at college now. He 

1 (Pages 1 to 4) 
965129aO-dl cd-I 1 d5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



Page 5 

1 
2 Q Would you tell me about your professional education 
3 
4 A Two years associate's degree at Cuyahoga Community 
5 College. 
6 Q Is that where you got your R.N.? 
7 A That's correct. 
8 Q What year was that? 
9 A 1983. 

10 Q 
11 A Half time or full-time, yes. 
12 Q All right. 
13 A 
14 Q 
15 
16 reporter. 
17 A 
18 notes there. 
19 Q 
20 and how long? 
21 A 
22 
23 Q 
24 Deaconess? 
25 A Except for the first six months. 

is at home in the summer. 

and how you became a nurse? 

Have you been a nurse full-time ever since then? 

The kids were little for most of that, so. 
Sure, sure. You don't have to wait for me to write 

down the answer. That's why we have a court 

I was just trying to be considerate of you taking the 

Tell me from '83 where you worked, who you worked for 

I worked for Deaconess Hospital in the emergency room 

Were you an emergency room nurse all the time at 
for 15 years, and then I came to Southwest. 

Page 6 

I Q 
2 A 
3 
4 Q 
5 emergency room? 
6 A Predominantly, yes. 
7 Q 
8 Martello? 
9 A Not specifically, no. 

10 Q 
11 
12 
13 
14 A Yes. 
15 Q 
16 where? 
17 A Is this professional or personal or both? 
18 Q Both. Any type of testimony-- 
19 A Okay. 
20 Q -- where you were sworn in. 
2 1 A 
22 
23 Q A divorce deposition? 
24 A 
25 Q Nevermind. 

And what did you do for those first six months? 
The first six months I worked on A north, which was 

just a med-surg, oncology, gynecology overflow floor. 
So your nursing experience has always been in the 

All right. Do you remember a patient named Edna 

You do not, okay. Before your deposition today have 
you ever given testimony under oath under any 
circumstances, in court, in a deposition, at an 
administrative hearing, anything like that? 

Okay. Starting from the beginning, tell me when and 

I was sworn in for a divorce and I was sworn in for a 
statement or a deposition at that time. 

And that was -- please don't ask me the year. 

Page 7 

1 A 
2 
3 
4 Q 
5 juvenile, I assume? 
6 A Yes. 
7 Q 
8 
9 A No. 

10 Q 
11 gave testimony under oath? 
12 A Yes. 
13 Q 
14 here? 
15 A Not at all. 
16 Q Prior to this morning's deposition, did you review 
17 
18 A I looked at the ER chart. 
19 Q 
20 
21 
22 A Not specifically, no. 
23 Q No? 
24 A No. 
25 Q 

And there was a juvenile court case with a patient. 
My son was in the eighth grade then so maybe about 
ten years ago. So twice. 
So you were in Juvenile Court, was that patient a 

Had he -- oh, never mind. It was not involving any 
kind of claim for medical negligence, was it? 

All right. So those were the two previous times you 

Does anything else come to mind while we are sitting 

any medical records pertaining to Edna Martello? 

And when you looked at the ER chart, did anything jog 
your memory that would remind you of Edna Martello or 
anyone else that you might have been working with? 

All right. What time did you start working on 

Page 8 

1 
2 A 
3 
4 Q 
5 
6 
7 
8 recognize it. 
9 A 

10 you're asking. 
11 Q But that specific one pertaining to Edna Martello? 
12 A 
13 
14 
15 "January 30th," Joe? I'm sorry? 
16 MR. COTICCHIA: I am mistaken. 
17 It should be January 3 1 st. I just 
18 happened to say the 30th. 
19 
20 back? 
21 MR. COTICCHIA: Thank you. 
22 Q 
23 
24 report? 
25 A It depends on if it is available. 

January 3 1 st, 2000, if you remember? 
I have no clue. I work a couple different shifts, I 

don't know. I would have to look at the record. 
All right. I want to show you what has been marked 

as Exhibit 1. It is a January 30th -- 3 lst, that's 
unusual, 2000, County Emergency Service run report 
and ask you if that jogs your memory or if you 

I have seen these reports before, if that's what 

Other than having seen it a few days ago when Mr. 
Switzer and I looked over the chart, no. 

MR. SWITZER: Did you say, 

THE WITNESS: Do you want that 

When a patient such as Edna Martello comes into the 
emergency room, do you look at the ambulance run 

2 (Pages 5 to 8) 
965129a0-dlcd-1 ld5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



1 Q  
2 
3 A  
4 Q  
5 
6 A  
7 Q  
8 
9 

10 A 
11 Q 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 A 
18 Q 
19 A 
20 Q 
21 
22 A 

24 
25 A 

23 Q 

Page 9 

All right. If it is available, why do you look at 

Usually just to see medications. 
Is it also to determine if the patient has any 

Usually you get those from the patient. 
The patient tells you, all right. And you already 

it? 

specific complaints? 

testified you don't remember this particular document 
marked as Exhibit l? 
Not specifically, no. 
All right. I am going to hand you what has been 

marked Exhibit 2. I think I've got an extra copy 
here and I'm not sure if these pages are in the 
proper order, maybe you can tell me. It is a three 
page document. 

First of all, do you recognize that document? 
I recognize that my writing is on it. 
All right. Where is your writing? 
What is here, page two. 
Page two. Is that in the correct order, from what 

It appears to be, yes. 
All right. The reason that I ask, will you please 

turn to the third page. 
Yes. 

you can see? 

Page 10 

1 Q 
2 
3 
4 
5 question and the patient? 
6 A No, I really don't. 
7 Q 
8 it -- 
9 A Yes. 

10 Q 
11 on this page? 
12 A 
13 Q On this page. (Indicating.) 
14 A 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 to be it. 
20 Q Who is Doctor Narichania? 
2 1 A The surgeon who a h t t e d  this patient. 
22 Q Why did you write, Narchania 2 South? 
23 A Because it says, referred physician, and that's who 
24 
25 

First of all, I know you said you reviewed the record 
before your deposition this morning. My question is, 
do you have an independent recollection as you look 
at these documents of the night or the morning in 

All right. Now, the third page has your name on 

s- at the bottom. Is your handwriting anywhere else 

On the second page or on this page? (Indicating.) 

On this page, okay. It has my -- where it says, 
disposition, that block and the one under it. And 
one other place, where it says, referred physician, I 
wrote the word, Narichania, 2 South. That appears to 
be all of my handwriting on the page. That appears 

was taking over the care of the patient, would be 
Doctor Narichania, and that's the block where you put 

Page 11 

1 
2 
3 Q All right. 
4 A You know, where to admit the patient to. 
5 Q 
6 
7 A I have a written order from Doctor Narichania. 
8 Q 
9 Narichania? 

10 A Mm-hmm. I spoke with him on the phone. 
I 1  MR. COTICCHIA: Pardon? 
12 MR. SWITZER: She was saying, 
13 mm-hmm. I wanted to have her say, 
14 yes. 
15 THE WITNESS: I'm sorry, I 
16 guess, mm'hmrn, is hard to spell. 
17 MR. COTICCHIA: Right. I 
18 should have mentioned that to you. 
19 We are informal, but in a 
20 deposition you have to give an oral 
21 answer. A grunt or mm'hmm or 
22 huh-uh cannot be written down 
23 in the form of a word. 
24 THE WITNESS: Yes. 
25 Q 

that information. And 2 South just lets the 
secretary know where to put the information. 

How did you find out that Doctor Narichania was going 
to be the referred physician? 

You would have received a written order from Doctor 

Okay. So you would have received an order over the 

Page 12 

1 
2 A Correct. 
3 Q 
4 contacted Doctor Narichania? 
5 A 
6 that time. 
7 Q 
8 
9 A 

10 Q 
11 
12 A I cannot tell specifically who contacted Doctor 
I3 
14 Q 
I5 there that tells you? 
16 A No. 
17 Q 
18 Cooper? 
19 A I did not. 
20 Q 
2 1 deposition? 
22 A His deposition, no. 
23 Q 
24 
25 Doctor Narichania was contacted? 

phone before you wrote this in; is that correct? 

Now, that's my next question. How and who would have 

The physician who was taking care of the patient at 

And who would that have been? Are you able to tell 

Not from this page in front of me, no. 
Look through the other two pages and tell me 

fi-om that page in fi-ont of you? 

if you can determine that? 

Narichania before I took orders. 
If you go to the very first page, is there anything 

All right. Did you review the deposition of a Doctor 

Did you review a summary or an outline of his 

Okay. As you look at these three pages, is there any 
way you are able to determine how you found out that 

3 (Pages 9 to 12) 
9651 29a0-dl cd-1 ld5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



1 A  
2 
3 Q  
4 
5 A  
6 Q  
7 A  
8 Q  
9 A  

10 Q 
11 
12 
13 A 

15 
16 A 

18 
19 
20 A 
21 Q 
22 A 
23 Q 
24 
25 A 

14 Q 

17 Q 

Page 13 

Specifically from this record I cannot tell who 

All right. Let's go back to that third page that we 

All right. 
Do you know what time you wrote that down? 
What time? 
Yes. 
I did not time this entry, no. 
Do you know what time +- well, at the lower bottom it 

contacted Doctor Narichania. 

were looking at with your name on it. 

says, January 3 1 registration, 15:24, which would be 
in the afternoon. 
That's correct. 
So do you know from that date and time what shift you 

were working on? 
I do not. 
Okay. I want to go into the diagnostic impressions. 

Do you remember working with Doctor Cooper that 
afternoon? 
I don't remember that day, I'm sorry. 
No recollection? 
I don't. 
All right. Where it says, diagnostic impressions, 

There is a word and slash, sigmoid dive~iculum~ 
can you read what it says on the line above it? 

1 

3 A  

5 A  
6 

8 
9 A  

10 Q 
11 
12 
13 A 

15 
16 A 

18 
19 A 
20 
21 

23 
24 A 

2 Q  

4 Q  

7 Q  

14 Q 

17 Q 

22 Q 

25 Q 

Page 14 

something. 
Could it be, diverticulum? 
It could be. 
What is a sigmoid diverticulum, if you know? 
That has to do with the sigmoid colon, and the 

All right. Do you know whose handwriting that is? 

I don't know. 
Okay. Under diagnostic impressions it says, number 

one, intractable abdominal pain. Do you know whose 
handwriting that is? 

diverticulum is like a weakness in the wall. 

It's okay if you don't know. 

I don't. 
All right. Number two, it says, hypokalemia. Can 

That means low potassium. 
Number three says, renal insufficiency. What does 

' 

That means that the kidneys aren't working 

you tell me, if you know, what that is? 

that mean, if you know? 

appropriately or aren't working sufficiently to meet 
the body's needs. 

does that mean? 
And number four is, leukopenia. If you know, what 

A low white blood cell count. 
Can these be symptoms of diverticulitis? 

Page 15 

1 MR. SWITZER: Objection. 
2 A You need a medical opinion for that. 
3 Q So you don't have an opinion? 
4 A I don't have an opinion, no. 
5 Q 
6 
7 
8 
9 emergency room doctor? 

10 A 
11 nurse. 
12 Q 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 form of the question. 
21 A 
22 
23 Q I am asking you if intractable abdominal pain, 
24 
25 be symptoms of diverticulitis? 

If a patient -- I would like you to give me an 
opinion, being an emergency nurse with 15 years of 
experience. When a patient first comes in who exams 
the patient first, the emergency room nurse or the 

It depends on who gets there first, but usually the 

If you examine a patient such as this lady, Edna 
Martello, and you see these characteristics, I want 
you to assume that the doctor has not seen the 
patient yet, isn't there enough there to tell you 
that she's got abdominal pain and it may be this or 
that, and my next question after you answer that is, 
would you tell that to the doctor? 

MR. SWITZER: I object to the 

Based on these four things, that question does not 
make sense to me, no. What are you asking me? 

hypokalemia, renal insufficiency, and leukopenia can 

Page 16 

1 A They don't always all go together, no. 
2 Q So is your statement, no? 
3 A No. 
4 Q 
5 
6 whose handwriting that is? 
7 A Idonot. 
8 Q 
9 A Not from this document, no. 

10 Q Do you know who ordered the enema? 
11 A I don't know whose writing that is. 
12 Q 
13 
14 someone else? 
15 A 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 the physician. 
22 Q 
23 please, if you can? 
24 A Demerol50 milligrams, I.V., Phenergan, 12.5 I.V. 
25 Q What isDemerol? 

Okay. The next line is, under treatment at six pm., 
soapsuds enema, repeat if no relief. Do you know 

Do you know who gave Mrs. Martello an enema? 

Well, would that writing have been the person that 
ordered the enema or would that have been entered by 

It should have been who is ordering the enema. It 
should have been whoever is ordering it. Otherwise, 
the protocol with the nurse who wrote the order or if 
somebody else wrote the order would be to say, verbal 
order of physician and slash, whoever, the writing of 
whoever wrote it. But it appears it was written by 

Okay. And then the next line, will you read that, 

4 (Pages 13 to 16) 
965129a0-dl cd-l ld5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



Page 17 

1 A It is a narcotic pain medication. 
2 Q 
3 location of the pain? 
4 A 
5 not listed here specifically. 
6 Q 
7 abdominal pain? 
8 A 
9 Q And what is Phenergan? 

10 A It is an antiemetic drug. 
11 Q Whatis that? 
12 A It decreases GI pain and sometimes helps with 
13 narcotic related nausea. 
14 Q Do you recognize that handwriting? (Indicating.) 
15 A I'msorry, Idon't. 
16 Q 
17 
18 
19 Doctor Cooper? 
20 A Yes. 
21 Q 
22 A Yes. 
23 Q 
24 A Specifically there is nothing totally characteristic 
25 about them, no. 

What was the pain, or what were the symptoms or the 

That is not listed here. You can surmise, but it is 

Would it have been for item number one, intractable 

That would probably be a guess, a good guess. 

The record discloses that there were two doctors in 
the emergency room at this time, Doctor Cooper and 
Doctor Graber. Do you know or are you familiar with 

Do you know and are you familiar with Doctor Graber? 

Would you recognize their handwriting if you saw it? 

Page 18 

1 Q All right. Now, the next line, it says, repeat above 
2 
3 Narichania. Does it look llke Doctor Narichania to 

5 A It looks like Narichania to me, yes. 
6 Q 
7 
8 A Yes, that's correct. 
9 Q Does that represent the correction of the error? 

10 A I didn't write it, I would be guessing. 
11 Q 
12 
13 
14 entry? 
15 A 
16 Q 
17 
18 A Oh, no. 
19 Q What does that time represent? 
20 A 
2 1 
22 
23 
24 underneath, I believe. 
25 Q 

call, and it looks like Narichania, Doctor 

4 you? 

Now, there is the next line, it says 0010, with a 
line through it marked error, and then it says, 01 10. 

Well, forgetting that we are in a lawsuit and you 
walk into the emergency room, all right, and you see 
this chart, what is your impression when you see that 

That the person changed the time from 12:lO to 1:lO. 
Which means that was probably the correct time that 

the call to Doctor Narichania was made? 

The time represents -- I do believe it represents 
Underneath, normal saline at 150 an hour something, 
with KCL something. I can't really read it. 

That's the nurse checking off the order 

So, that would be a correction, all right. Let's 

1 
2 
3 
4 Q  
5 
6 
7 
8 A  

10 A 

12 
13 A 
14 
15 
16 Q 
17 
18 
19 
20 A 

22 A 
23 

25 A 

9 Q  

11 Q 

21 Q 

24 Q 

Page 20 

said that this doctor was admitting and the patient 
would go to 2 south. That's from taking a doctor's 
order. 
So, then, specifically either Doctor Cooper informed 

you that Doctor Narichania has admitted Mrs. Martello 
or you would have gotten that directly from Doctor 
Narichania per a voice order? 
That's reasonable to say, yes. 
Okay. 
Or a telephone order. 
All right. Is a telephone order and a voice order 

Well, if you're sitting here with me and you give me 
different? 

an order, that's a verbal order. If I am talking to 
you on the telephone, that's a telephone order, so -- 
Okay. Does Southwest have any regulations or 

guidelines? You mentioned protocol. Do they have 
any printed regulations or guidelines or manuals for 
nurses and procedures in the emergency room? 
Oh, yes. 
When is the last time you remember seeing one? 
I looked at one probably two days ago, three days 

Is there a title for that material? 
Nursing, or it is called -- oh, geez; Policies and 

ago. My last shift, actually. 

age 19 F 1 read that, the next line, what does that say, femcath 
2 or what does that say? 
3 A Femcath per verbal order Doctor Cooper/nurse, the 
4 order taken off 00:45. 
5 
6 
7 Q 
8 A I don't. 
9 Q 

10 
11 A No. That entry is not timed, no. 
12 Q Who would have informed you? 
13 A Who would have informed me? 
14 MR. SWITZER: Informed her 
15 about what? 
16 MR. COTICCHIA: That Doctor 
17 Narichania was the referred 
18 physician. 
19 A 
20 
2 1 Q 
22 
23 A 
24 
25 

There's a couple scribbles there that I can't 
read or I can't -- 
All right. Do you know what nurse put this down? 

And you don't know when you found out or the time you 
wrote in the word, Narichania; is that correct? 

Specifically in this case, I don't know. That does 

From your experience as an emergency room nurse, 

Probably, I took orders from this doctor and knew 

not say where that information came from. 

where do you think it probably came from? 

that this doctor had given orders to admit the 
patient to 2 south, or a doctor or another doctor 

5 (Pages 17 to 20) 
9651 29a0-dl cd-I ld5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



Page 2 1 

1 
2 
3 
4 Q 
5 such a manual? 
6 A Yes,wehave. 
7 Q Oradocument? 
8 A Yes. 
9 MR. COTICCHIA: For the 

10 
11 of that, please. 
12 
13 
14 
15 see what you want. 
16 MR. COTICCHIA: I'm a slow 
17 
18 
19 
20 truck. 
21 Q Will you go to the first page, please. 
22 A Sure. 
23 Q 
24 
25 

Procedures and Policyies and Protocols. We have two 
books and they are divided, some that are unit 
specific and some that are emergency room specific. 
I am interested in the emergency room. And they have 

record, I would like to get a copy 

MR. SWITZER: Why don't I get 
the indices and send them to you, 
and you can take a look at it and 

reader so you will have to get it 
to me as soon as possible. 

THE WITNESS: You will need a 

Do you recognize any of the initials or signatures 
at the end of the lines where it says, interventions? 
1 believe it starts at the top. 

Page 22 

1 A I'm looking. I would be guessing. 
2 Q 
3 
4 
5 A No. 
6 Q 
7 
8 A It looks like, MR. 
9 Q Is that Nurse Reyes? 

10 A I have no idea. 
11 Q Do you know Nurse Reyes? 
12 A I'm sorry, I do recognize M. Reyes, yes. 
13 Q What is the, M, for? 
14 A Melanie. 
15 Q Do you know Nurse Melanie Reyes? 
16 A Yes,Ido. 
17 Q 
18 
19 A I'm on shifts with her often times. 
20 Q Okay, all right. 
21 A 
22 
23 
24 Q There are other initials down here. For example, 
25 

At the top it says, 300 ccs soapsuds enema instilled, 
and then I don't know what that is, PR or PP. Do you 
recognize that initial at the end? 

All right. Dropping down two lines it says, infused 
and took x-ray, it looks like, and, MR? 

Do you remember being on the shift with her at that 
time or at any time? 

She's an I.V. therapist. She just starts 1.V.s all 
over the hospital. She doesn't work specifically 
in the emergency room as a nurse. 

just above the name M. Reyes just above the time, it 

1 
2 
3 
4 A  
5 
6 
7 

9 
10 A 
11 
12 Q 
13 A 
14 
15 

17 A 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 Q 
23 
24 A 
25 

8 Q  

16 Q 

Page 23 

says, 00:30, and I can't even read what it says. 

an 0. 

recognize -- I mean, they seem to be consistent on 
the page, but I don't know who they are; if that's 
what you're asking. 
Okay. At the bottom right hand corner it says, CD 

inserted per VO, Doctor Cooper. What does that mean? 
Okay. Well, the entire entry starts at the line 

before that. 
At 00:45? 
00:45, number sixteen French, which is the size of 

Do you recognize those initials? It looks like 

Yes, it looks like 0 something. But I don't 

the Foley catheter. CD inserted per voice order of 
Doctor Cooper. UA sent, it looks like it says, sent. 
What does that mean? 
That means the nurse at 00:45 went and inserted a 

catheter which goes into the bladder and she left 
that collection device to close drainage. And then 
she sent a sample of the urine to the lab for 
urinalysis. 

at the bottom? 

they are. 

Can you identify the initials and the signatures 

I can't read them, at all. I don't know who 

Page 24 

1 Q 
2 
3 where your writing begins? 
4 A Yes. 
5 Q 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 this? 
12 A 
13 know specifically this case. 
14 Q 
15 
16 A 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 Q 
22 A Admission order taken from Doctor Narichania and my 
23 initials. 
24 Q 
25 Narichania? 

All right. Will you go to the next page, please, and 
I want to start with your writing. Do you recognize 

Your handwriting is legible so I know it is you. Let 
me start at the beginning, and I will paraphrase this 
for sake of brevity. Mrs. Martello was taking 
contrast material by mouth and she is complaining 
that she is burping it up every time she swallows it. 

Do you remember this incident or anything about 

This is not uncommon to the emergency room. I don't 

Okay. It is not uncommon for a patient to complain 
about burping up the contrast material? 
That's not -- well, I have had people -- burping it 

up doesn't say anything specific to me, no, or 
throwing it up, not being able to stand the taste of 
it, all kinds of complaints. This specific complaint 
doesn't stand out in my mind. 
All right. Let's go to 03:30. What does that say? 

Now, did you get that order directly from Doctor 

P ,La? u, ,- ~ nht P 

6 (Pages 21 to 24) 
9651 29a0-dl cd-I 1 d5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



I 

I 

Page 25 

1 A I took admission orders from Doctor Narichania. 
2 Q 
3 A That's what it says. 
4 Q What would you and Doctor Narichania have talked 
5 about, if anything? 
6 A 
7 from Doctor Narichania." 
8 Q All right. 
9 A That's all that says. 

10 Q What does that mean? 
1 1 A 
12 
13 means. 
14 Q 
15 admission order? 
16 A 
17 
18 
19 
20 
2 1 
22 Q 
23 
24 
25 A That's highly unlikely, because I wouldn't have known 

At that point it is 3:30 in the rnoming, correct? 

I will read what this says. "I took admission orders 

That means that I took the phone, Doctor Narichania 
gave me orders, I wrote them down. That's what that 

I want to be a little more specific. What is an 

An admission order is the physician saying, I want my 
patient confined to the hospital, and it can -_ and 
it goes on from there. 

It can be -- they can give orders; they can just 
say, admit to the floor, or they can say, admit to 
the floor, and then give numerous orders after that. 

before you wrote the entry in the lower right hand 
comer on the third page of this Exhibit? 

All right. Would you have written this order at 3:30 

1 
2 

4 
5 . 4  
6 
7 
8 Q  
9 A  

10 Q 
11 A 
12 

14 
15 
16 A 
17 
IS  
19 Q 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 A 
25 

3 Q  

13 Q 

Page 26 

that the doctor wanted her admitted until after I got 
the order to do that. 
So, as far as this third page, it is probably in the 

right place with regards to the chronology of events? 
Actually, these pages aren't chronological. The 

first two pages is one separate area, that is kept in 
one separate area of the department. 
Okay. 
And the third page works totally independently. 
It is a separate document? 
It is a separate document, yes, and they work 

Okay, thank you. How would Doctor Narichania know 
independently. 

when he talked to you on the phone to admit the 
patient? 

with whichever physician phoned him and discussed 
this patient's care with him. 

the conditions of Mrs. Martello with Doctor 
Narichania? 

MR. SWITZER: At 3:30? 
MR. COTICCHIA: Yes. 

That would have been as a result of his communication 

Did you discuss the patient's care or the symptoms or 

Until this point at 3:30 in the morning it looks like 
I had never seen the patient before. 

Page 21 

1 Q Okay. 
2 A So I probably would be guessing. 
3 I just took orders, because there is nothing 
4 reflective of the fact that I saw the patient before 
5 3:30 and I would have nothing to discuss. 
6 Q 
7 pain, scale ten. What does that mean? 
8 A It says, medicate for abdominal pain, scale ten, 
9 abdominal pain. That means that the patient was 

10 complaining of abdominal pain and she subjectively 
11 said that my pain is a scale ten out of ten; it is 
12 the worst pain possible. 
13 Q At 3:55 did you administer Demerol? 
14 A And the interventions said, it says, Demerol 50 
15 
16 in the right hip. 
17 Q 
18 Vistaril? 
19 A Demerol is an antihistamine by class, actually, and 
20 
21 also it calms nausea. 
22 
23 misspoke. You probably meant 
24 Vistaril. 
25 MR. COTICCHIA: That's all 

All right. At 3 5 5  it says, medicate for abdominal 

milligrams and Vistaril50 milligrams IM were given 

And what are they, both pain medications, Demerol and 

the Demerol is used to potentiate the Demerol and 

MR. SWITZER: I think you just 

Page 28 

1 right, I understand. 
2 THE WITNESS: Thank you. 
3 Q Intramuscular right hip, is that where it was 
4 injected? 
5 A According to this, yes. 
6 Q Did you administer that injection? 
7 A It appears I did. That's my -- I signed it. That's 
8 
9 Q What is, SR, with two arrows pointed upward? 

10 A 
11 
12 Q 
13 A 
14 again my signature. 
15 Q Under the patient assessment would you read your 
16 entry at 5:10? 
17 A 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

my signature at the end. 

That the side rails were up and the patient had a 

At 5: 10 what does your next entry say? 
Demerol25 milligrams IM, also in the right hip, and 

call bell. It is a safety thing. 

At 5:lO I assumed care. The patient denied any 
relief of abdominal pain after the medication. 
Patient was expectorating fecal smelling, brown 
fluid, her abdomen was distended. She had localized 
pain to the right lower quadrant. There was 
tenderness on palpation -- wait a minute. Patient 
localized or pain localized to right lower quadrant 
but tenderness -- but palpating there causes pain 
elsewhere. Unable to auscultate bowel sounds. 

7 (Pages 25 to 28) 
9651 29a0-dl cd-I ld5-83e6-0040f42 96bfd 



- 

1 
2 
3 
4 Q  
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 A  

10 
11 
12 Q 
13 
14 
15 A 
16 
17 Q 
18 
19 A 
20 Q 
21 
22 A 
23 

25 
24 Q 

Page 29 

Doctor Graber aware. Respiration is 60, SA02 80 
percent, and a call was placed to Doctor Narichania. 
And again my signature. 
All right. Let's start with -- I know what it means 

when it says, patient denies relief of aabdominal 
pain. But patient expectorating fecal smelling, 
brown fluid, when you say, expectorating, what does 
that mean? 
That means it is coming out of her mouth. She's not 

vomiting that. That means when she spits it out it 
smells like fecal material. 

fluid, when you make that entry, do you inform the 
emergency room doctor? 
Yes, I would. It says here in the same entry that 

Doctor Graber was aware, was made aware. 
A11 right. And that would have been at 5:lO in the 

morning? 
At 5: 10, yes. 
Could the fecal smelling, brown fluid have been 

It says, fecal smelling, brown fluid. That's all I 

Well, you made a note of it because I am assuming you 

And when you make an entry, fecal smelling, brown 

stool? 

can say what that is. 

considered it significant? 

Page 30 

1 A 
2 material. 
3 Q 
4 A It could have been a back-up from stool. 
5 Q 
6 that mean? 
7 A 
8 
9 Q What is that a sign of! 

10 A 
11 
12 
13 Q That's not a normal finding, is it? 
14 A 
15 distension for many reasons. 
16 Q Is that a normal finding under these circumstances? 
17 A What are these circumstances? 
18 Q Fecal smelling, brown fluid, severe abdominal pain, 
19 ten out of ten pain scale, injection of Demerol, 
20 which does not provide relief, and now you have got, 
21 distended abdomen. Is that an abnormal finding under 
22 these circumstances? 
23 A Under these circumstances you might expect to find 
24 some distension. 
25 Q 

It is unusual that people cough up fecal smelling 

And my question is, could that have been stool? 

And when you talk about, abdomen distended, what does 

That means instead of being flat and soft, it is 
starting to get more bloated and firm. 

A sign ofmany things. It could be gas or a 
collection of gas, a collection of any number of 
things that occupy space inside the abdominal cavity. 

There are a lot of people who have abdominal 

What does that mean when you say, pain localized to 

"'< wtux \U.U> , , u  it *I* ? " j l  n+mw ~, , I X  . a\- mh-, ,,*, ,w, . , *, 

Page 3 1 

That means when you palpate the patient's abdomen she 
1 right lower quadrant? 
2 A 
3 
4 abdomen. 
5 Q 
6 
7 
8 A Below the beltline on the right hand side. 
9 Q 

10 
11 A 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 Q 
17 
18 A Yes, it does. Yes, it does. 
19 Q And then your next entry, you are unable to 
20 auscultate bowel sounds. What does that mean and how 
21 
22 A That means I attempted to auscultate bowel sounds and 
23 
24 Q Where would you listen? 
25 A 

has localized pain to the right lower quadrant of her 

All right. Would that be in the area -- I'm sure it 
is to the right of the abdomen. In relation to the 
naval, would it be above or below the naval? 

Okay. Does it mean anything to you when you palpate 
the pain was caused elsewhere? 
That's a finding that says that there is enough -- 

there is enough distension, there is enough space 
occupying, lesion, something in that belly when you 
touch there the pain went all over; the pain 
communicated to the entire abdomen. 

wrong going on in there somewhere? 
Okay. Does that tell you that there is something 

did you make the determination? 

there were none. Auscultate means listen, hear. 

We would listen in all four quadrants of the abdomen. 

1 Q  

3 Q  
2 A  

4 
5 A  

7 A  

9 A  
10 
11 
12 
13 Q 
14 
15 Q 
16 A 
17 Q 
18 
19 
20 
21 A 
22 Q 
23 
24 A 
25 Q 

6 Q  

8 Q  

Page 32 

And you are listening for bowel sounds? 
That's correct. 
You could not find bowel sounds in either of the or 

This entry says, unable to auscultate bowel sounds. 
And that's a significant finding? 
This is an unusual finding. 
What does that mean to you? 
It means to me that the patient has some type of 

obstruction, some malfunction in the bowel system. 
The bowel is obviously not working for whatever 
reason. 

in any of the four quadrants? 

Could this be a symptom of a ruptured diverticulum? 

You may answer. 
It could be a symptom of many things. 
Could it be a symptom of a ruptured diverticulum 

MR, SWITZER: Objection. 

amongst other things? 

can answer. 
MR. SWITZER. Objection. You 

It could be a symptom of ruptured diverticulum, yes. 
It says, Doctor Graber aware. What is this word 

R-E-S-P, resp, respiration. 
All right. When you make the entry, Doctor Graber 

after, aware? 

8 (Pages 29 to 32) 
965129a0-dl cd-I ld5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



1 
2 A  
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 Q  
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 Q 
14 
15 
16 A 
17 
18 

20 A 
21 
22 Q 
23 A 
24 

19 Q 

25 Q 

Page 33 

That means she went to Doctor Graber and said, Doctor 
aware, what does that mean? 

Graber, this patient has fecal smelling expectorant, 
distended abdomen, she's breathing 60 times a minute, 
she's got pain with tenderness when you touch that is 
reflected over the entire abdomen. That's what that 
means, we went and told him. 
Does that also mean -- 

MR. SWITZER: I believe you're 
speaking over each. Are you done? 

THE WITNESS: (Nodding 
affirmatively.) 

When you were explaining this just now in answer to 
the question, do you also include the fact that there 
was no bowel sounds? 

was aware of all the conditions at that time. He was 
made aware of everything going on at that time. 
All right. What does, 60, SA02 80, mean? 
Actually, it is respiration 60, period. That's one 

That's fine. 
The patient was breathing 60 times a minute and her 

Is that normal? 

When I said, Doctor Graber was aware, Doctor Graber 

entry. SA02 is the second one. 

oxygen saturation was at 80 percent. 

Page 34 

Respirations normally are 16 to 20, sometimes 22, and 1 A 
2 
3 95 to one hundred. So these were not normal. 
4 Q Is that in laymen's terms, shortness of breath? 
5 A It is tachypnea or rapid respiration. It doesn't 
6 
7 
8 subjective thing. 
9 Q Your next entry says, call placed to Doctor 

10 Narichania, correct? 
11 A That's what it says. 
12 Q And that is your initial there? 
13 A Yes. 
14 Q J; what did you tell him? 
15 A 
16 
17 
18 myself. 
19 Q 
20 A That is not reflected in the record. 
21 Q Whoever that would have been? 
22 A 
23 desk at that time. 
24 Q 
25 A 

the patient is 77 years old and the SA02 normals are 

mean that she's short of breath. It means she was 
breathing rapidly. Shortness of breath is a 

That means that a call was placed, the secretary went 
and got on the phone and put a call to Doctor 
Narichania. It does not mean that I spoke to him, 

And who is the secretary who made the call? 

Whoever the ER secretary is or whoever was at the 

Do you know the names of the secretaries in the ER? 
Yes. But we have a high turnover and this was almost 

Page 35 

1 two years ago. 
2 Q 
3 desk in the ER? 
4 A Oh,gosh. 
5 Q If you remember. 
6 A 
7 
8 Q 
9 Doctor Narichania? 

10 A 
11 
12 
13 
14 the calls. 
15 Q 
16 A 
17 It does not say who made the call. It just says a 
18 call was made to Doctor Narichania. So whether I did 
19 or delegated, that's not reflected in the record. 
20 Q Would you have requested the call to be placed to 
2 1 Doctor Narichania based on your entry here at 5: 1 O? 
22 A Based on my entry here, I can't say if I specifically 
23 did or if Doctor Graber did, because obviously I had 
24 a conversation. The record shows I had a 
25 conversation with Doctor Graber. So either Doctor 

Right. Two years ago who were the secretaries at the 

I don't recall. There are several and I would be 

How would you find out that a call was placed to 

There is an ER call log that is kept in the emergency 
department so that we can trace what times physicians 
were called and what times they subsequently answered 
and if we called them in between, if we had to repeat 

guessing. I would just be guessing. 

You did not make the call; is that correct? 
This does not reflect the fact that I madesthe call. 

1 
2 

4 
5 
6 A  
7 
8 Q  
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 A 
15 Q 
16 
17 A 
18 
19 Q 
20 
21 
22 A 
23 
24 
25 Q 

3 Q  

Page 36 

Graber said, place the call, or I said, place the 
call, that is not clear from looking at this. 

significant enough that you wanted to make it clear 
to Doctor Graber; is that correct? 

help, physician help. 

to the interventions and what was done and why 
they were done. 

It looks like your initials right down the line 
here, so at 5: 10 more Demerol is administered, 
correct? 
Yes. 
And then it is a little bit out of sequence, but at 

05:OO what was done? 
Cefotan, one gram in DS and water, 50 ccs, and it was 

hanging at one hundred ccs an hour. 
And there is a 5: 10 entry written before a 05:OO 

entry. Why is a 5: 10 entry written before a 05:OO 
entry? 
Lack of concentration. I wrote one and said, oh, 

this one came before and I checked the time. But 
those are the times that they were given. 

All right. But your finding in the entry of 5:lO was 

I wanted to make it clear that this patient needs 

Okay. Will you please go on -- well, let's get back 

You put the times in? 

9 (Pages 33 to 36) 
9651 29a0-dl cd-I 1 d5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



1 A  
2 
3 Q  
4 A  
5 
6 Q  
7 A  
8 
9 

10 Q 
11 
12 A 
13 
14 Q 
15 A 
16 Q 
17 
18 
19 A 
20 

22 A 
23 
24 
25 

21 Q 

Page 37 

We put the time in that we actually gave the 
medicine. 
All right. 
So I wrote one and I said, oh, I have to write the 

other one. 
I understand. 05:40, what is that entry? 
It was other medication or another medication, Flagyl 

500. It is a pre-mixed solution and it was hanging 
at one hundred ccs an hour 
The next entry is 06:04. I understand that is not 

your handwriting, but what does it say? 
A number sixteen French Foley to CD was inserted by 

Chris Christopher, R.N. 
Do you know Chris Christopher? 
Yes, I do. 
Is that his handwriting in the upper lines of the 

patient assessment response, if you know? If you 
don't know, that's okay. 

referring to. (Indicating.) 
In the upper lines here, is that what you're 

Down here it looks similar. (Indicating.) 
This certainly does not look like that, no. This is 

wider, that's more condensed. And I can recognize 
Chris' signature and her writing and that does not 
look like hers, at all. 

1 Q  
2 
3 A  
4 Q  
S A  
6 
7 Q  
8 A  
9 

10 
11 Q 
12 A 
13 Q 
14 
15 A 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 Q 
21 A 
22 Q 
23 
24 
25 A 

Page 38 

Let's go back to your entries under the time and 

Okay. 
Is that, 06:26? 
It looks like 5:26 an EKG was done and a monitor was 

Did you participate in the EKG? 
Usually we have someone who does EKGs. There's 

someone designated in the ER at any specific time who 
comes and does them. 

patient assessment. 

placed. 

All right. Who ordered the EKG, if you know? 
From this, I don't know. 
Well, it could have been anyone then, right, Doctor 

Cooper or Doctor Graber or Doctor Narichania? 
I can tell you by looking at page three, it says, 

EKG, and little check and it says, 05:20, and it 
says, MP, and that appears or that is known to me to 
be Melanie Petrac. So she put that order in at 5:20 
and at 5:26 it was done. 
Who is Melanie Petrac? 
The ER secretary or one of them. 
Where would she have gotten the order? I mean, she 

can't make that order without some medical authority, 
right? 
The page reflects an ER physician. (Indicating.) 

Page 39 

1 Q "he one you said is a separate document? 
2 A 
3 yes. 
4 Q 
5 A The physician at 5:20, yes. 
6 Q 
7 
8 A 
9 Q 

10 
11 A That's correct. Well, actually 6:04, but that was 
12 
13 Q Where is the 6:04, I'm sorry? 
14 A That's the intervention part. To track it 
15 
16 Q 
17 what's that? 
18 A 
19 Q And what is the word after that? 
20 A Easily. 
21 Q That means? 
22 A It went in easily. 
23 Q With? 
24 A 
25 Q What is, NG? 

These pages reflect an order from an ER physician, 

So that would have been Doctor Cooper or Graber? 

And we know at 5:  10 you made Doctor Graber aware of 

So, I would imagine it was Doctor Graber, but again. 
Okay. Now, at 5:26 you have an EKG and at 6:20 is 

the symptoms you just described. 

your next entry; is that correct? 

another entry, and there is another entry at 6:20. 

chronologically you have to look at both. 
Okay, I see. So we have 6:04 and the number 16, 

Again, 16 is the size of the nasal gastric tube. 

500 ccs of immediate return green and brown fluid. 

1 A  
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 Q  
8 
9 

10 
11 

13 A 

15 
16 A 
17 Q 
18 
19 
20 
21 

12 Q 

14 Q 

Page 40 

NG is an abbreviation for nasal gastric tube. It is 
a tube, that's what it says. It is a very long, 
flexible tube that has holes in the bottom. It is 
two lumens and you insert it through the nose and it 
goes into the stomach. Hence the term, nasal 
gastric. And it is for decompressing the stomach. 

the throat and into the stomach; isn't that correct'? 
Well, I guess down the nasal passage into the 
stomach? 

So, in laymen's terms, it goes into the nose, down 

MR. SWITZER The esophagus. 
Or the esophagus. 
Now you got that correct. 
And the purpose is to drain the contents of the 

That's correct. 
And what are they trying to drain here I guess is 

what I'm asking? 

stomach? 

MR. SWITZER: Object to the 
form here, to the term, they. But 
go ahead. 

22 A 
23 
24 
25 

Apparently from this record they were trying to drain 
out any fecal smelling fluid that the patient would 
have had causing distension in the abdomen. Also, it 
is used to decompress the stomach if a patient has a 

10 (Pages 37 to 40) 
9651 29a0-dl cd-I 1 d5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 Q  
8 
9 A  

10 
11 Q 
12 A 
13 Q 
14 A 
15 
16 
17 Q 
18 
19 
20 A 
21 Q 
22 
23 A 
24 
25 

Page 41 

distended abdomen, even if there's just air in there. 
So whatever is in the stomach is released, the 
pressure, the space occupying, whatever occupies the 
space in there to make the stomach, the abdomen 
itself rather than the stomach, the whole abdomen 
less rigid, less distended. 

you able to tell what the fluids are? 

contents to the stomach or to the lab, I'm sorry. 

Are these materials sent to a lab for analysis or are 

In recent years it is very unlikely to send gastric 

Of the stomach to the lab? 
Right. We don't usually send them to the lab at all. 
Well, was it still fecal smelling fluid? 
When you put an NG tube in, you connect it up to a 

drainage system so you don't always get a smell. It 
is a closed system. 

you wrote earlier about, the fecal smelling fluid? 
Well, what do you think it was? Is it the same stuff 

MR. SWITZER: Objection. 
You are asking me to guess. 
I am not asking you to guess. I mean, you are there, 

You're asking me what it smells like and when I put 
you are treating this patient. 

this in I can't say. It is collected in the tube and 
it is a closed collection system. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 A 
12 

14 
15 
16 
17 A 
18 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 A 
25 

6 Q  

13 Q 

19 Q 

Page 42 

But I did describe that one thing I can tell you 
from the record, it is green and brown fluid. So I 
can tell you what it looks like, but at 6 2 0  I 
couldn't tell you what it smells like with any 
certainty. 

your opinion, this brown fluid that is now coming out 
of the NG tube, the same stuff that you smelled when 
you made the entry on Exhibit 2? 

All right. Let me ask you this: Was this fluid, in 

MR. SWITZER: Objection. 
I can't say. I can't say that for sure. It could be 

just old food. You would be asking me to guess. 
No, I am not asking you to guess. I am asking you to 

tell me from your own experience. 
MR. SWITZER: Note an 

objection. 
From my own experience you're asking me to guess and 

Does it make sense to you, by hindsight you know that 
I can't guess. 

this lady had a ruptured diverticulum, what do you 
think that brown fluid is at this point, knowing what 
we know today? 

MR. SWITZER: Objection. 
I'm going to comment what I wrote at 6:20, she had 

green, brown fluid, 500 ccs, that was in her NG tube. 

Page 43 

1 
2 colIected. 
3 Q 
4 
5 what that represented? 
6 A 
7 
8 
9 Q Okay. What does the next entry state? 

IO A 
11 
12 signatory. 
13 Q And who is Doctor Diaz? 
14 A 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 Q What does the next group of letters mean? 
22 A CXRs done, chest x-rays done. 
23 Q 
24 A 
25 Doctor Graber or if it was Doctor Narichania. I 

If it was old food, whatever it was, that's what we 

Well, that does not answer my question. Are you 
saying you don't know even knowing what we know today 

I'm saying exactly that; I don't know. I can't tell 
from this entry what that was. I didn't analyze it 
and this is all I know. 

The next entry is at 6:30, Doctor Diaz here and 
examined, H & P done, chest x-rays done, and my 

I don't specifically know Doctor Diaz. But I am 
guessing that that's the house physician who came to 
do an H & P because house physicians are or house 
intensivists come in and do H & PIS, which are 
history and physical, preoperatively. So, that is a 
guess, but that's probably what that means. But, I 
specifically don't know Doctor Diaz. 

And who would have asked Doctor Diaz to do this? 
I don't know who ordered the chest x-ray, if it was 

Page 44 

1 don't know where that order came from. 
2 Q 
3 Doctor Diaz to do the exam? 
4 A Is there a written order? If there was a written 
5 order for that we could check the written order. Or 
6 I mean, you would have to check to see if there was a 
7 a written order for the house doctor to do an exam. 
8 It does not reflect here anywhere that I can tell 
9 where Doctor Diaz came into play. 

10 Q 
11  to tell _- this at the top of the page, this is the 
12 physician order. Can you tell from that? 
13 (Indicating.) 
14 A Sure, let me look. 
15 It does not. This order page does not reflect 
16 any order to have Doctor Diaz do -- Y: can say with 
17 pretty much certainty I did not arrange this, or I 
18 can say the record here does not reflect that I 
19 arranged that. It also does not give me a clue as to 
20 who arranged that. 
21 Q Okay, go ahead, please continue describing your 
22 entries. 
23 A 
24 
25 

What about when we back up here, who would have asked 

Well, I have what is marked Exhibit 4. Are you able 

At 6:45 I assessed the patient. The patient had SA02 
of 90 percent on four liters by cannula. So at that 
point we increased the oxygen to six liters by 

11 (Pages 41 to 44) 
965129a0-dl cd-1 ld5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 Q  
7 
8 
9 A  

10 
I1 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 B 
21 
22 A 
23 Q 
24 A 
25 Q 

Page 45 

cannula. 
Respirations were 56. The blood pressure was 93 

over 49, and the heart rate was 127. The patient had 
two sites grade zero. The patient was awake, alert, 
and complains of a pain scale of ten. 

starting at SA02,4LNC, what does that mean, and is 
that normal or abnormal? 

patient's percentage of oxygenation was 90 percent. 
That's a little low because you like to see it at 95 
or above. Four LNC means that this was -- that the 
patient's SA02 was taken when she was on four liters 
by cannula. That is the flow rate of oxygen. 4.0 
liters nasal by cannula, that's when someone is 
breathing rapidly and there's low oxygenation, that 
is the intervention you do. You have them on oxygen 
since it is low. The SA02 was increased to six 
liters by cannula as an intervention. 

have to have -- 

All right. Starting at SA02 at 90 percent, or 

The patient -- let's take it bit by bit. The 

Can you make that determination on your own or do you 

There are nursing protocols, yes. 
You can do that? 
Yes. 
Your answer is, yes? 

1 A  
2 Q  
3 A  
4 Q  
S A  
6 Q  
7 A  
8 Q  
9 A  

10 Q 
11 A 
12 Q 
13 A 
14 
15 
16 Q 
17 A 
18 Q 
19 
20 A 
21 Q 
22 A 
23 Q 
24 
25 

Page 46 

Yes. 
Now, you have respiratory 56. 
Yes. 
Or respiration, I should say. 
Yes. 
Is that normal? 
No. 
What is normal? 
Sixteen to 20 or 22, depending on age. 
So this lady is kind of having short, quick breaths? 
That's correct. 
BP 93 over 49, is that normal? 
For this patient whose -- if you have looked ahead, 

her initial blood pressure was 139 over 76,  so that's 
on the low side. 
Okay. 
Blood pressures are relative. 
Would you have communicated this to one of the 

emergency room doctors? 
At this moment in time? 
Yes. 
Probably not. 
What is causing the drop in blood pressure and the 

increase in respiration? 
MR. SWITZER: Objection. 

Page 47 

1 Q Youmayanswer. 
2 A 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 compensate for that. 
1 1 Q The heart rate is 127? 
12 A That's correct. 
13 Q What is a surgical abdomen? 
14 A 
15 
16 
17 Q Surgical intervention; is that correct? 
18 A Yes,yes. 
19 Q 
20 A 
2 1 
22 Q What does, grade zero, mean? 
23 A They weren't patent, infiltrated. They weren't red. 
24 They were good sites. 
25 Q Clear? 

You are asking me again to venture a guess. The 
patient has a surgical abdomen and the respirations 
could be because of the pain, which could just be 
part of a whole plethora of reasons why her 
respirations are elevated. The blood pressure could 
be decreasing because the patient has some 
interruption to the vasculature and that is reflected 
in the heart rate because the heart rate is up to 

Surgical abdomen is the site of an abdomen when you 
look at it, it says there is something grossly wrong 
here and it looks like it needs intervention. 

And the next line says, I.V. times two sites. 
That means this patient had two I.V. sites and 

they are both grade zero. 

1 A  
2 Q  
3 A  
4 Q  
5 A  
6 Q  
7 A  
8 Q  
9 A  

10 
11 Q 
12 A 
13 Q 
14 A 
15 Q 
16 A 
17 
18 
19 
20 Q 
21 A 
22 

24 
25 A 

23 Q 

Page 48 

Clear. 
What is the next word? 
Awake. 
Okay. Next word. 
Alert. 
Pain scale is still ten; is that right? 
Yes, that's correct. 
Were you on duty when Doctor Narichania arrived? 
It is not reflected in this charting anywhere when 

Did you talk to him? 
I don't recall. 
Is there anything in the records you reviewed? 
I talked to him at 3:30. 
3:30 A.M.? 
Yes. And it looks ldse I spoke to him again at 

whatever time my second order -- what was that, 
Exhibit 4, that you handed me a bit ago. You can 
check on there. 

Doctor Narichania arrived. 

Sure. 
I spoke with him at 3:30 and I spoke with him again 

at 5:45. 
Any recollection of what you talked about? I know 

you talked about the patient, right? 
Yes. 

12 (Pages 45 to 48) 
9651 29a0-dl cd-l 1 d5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



1 Q  
2 
3 
4 A  
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 Q  

10 A 
11 
12 Q 
13 
14 A 
15 Q 
16 A 
17 Q 
18 A 
19 Q 
20 
21 A 

23 A 

25 A 

22 Q 

24 Q 

Page 49 

Would it be fair to say that you were communicating 
to him what your record already reflects and you have 
described here? 
At 5:45 I am certain that I would have let him know 

that the patient was expectorating fecal smelling 
fluid and that the pain was ten out of ten and that 
the patient needed to go, not to the medical floor 
but to ICU or to surgery or needed more intervention. 

Do you have any handwriting -- 
So we communicated this assessment to Doctor 

Narichania. 
Is your handwriting anywhere on this Exhibit 4, the 

orders? 
Yes. 
Okay. Can you show it to me? 
This first one here and this here. (Indicating.) 
Okay. 
Those two sections. 
So where it has, all labs, diet, it is following the 

admit. (Indicating.) 
From here to here. (Indicating,) 
And this is you underneath here? (Indicating.) 
That's correct. 
And that is your signature, right? 
That is correct. 

1 Q  
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 Q  

10 
1 1  A 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 Q 
17 
18 
19 
20 A 

22 
23 A 
24 Q 
25 

21 Q 

Page 50 

Now, I want to ask you a question and I marked 
this -- the bottom of the copy I have is cutoff. Do 
you know what that says under Heather somebody? 

MR. COTICCHIA: Do one of you 

MR. SWITZER: That's all that 
gentlemen have a better copy? 

I have. Actually, you have a 
better copy than I do, Joe. 

What I marked in the yellow highlight, can you read 

No. 
what that says under that name? 

MR. SWITZER: We can get that. 
MR. COTICCHIA: I would like 

to get a better copy, please. 
MR. SWITZER: Okay. 

I just want to make it clear, because I am almost 
done, Jay Morrow, R.N., you talked to Doctor 
Narichania based on these physician orders sometime 
around 3:30 A.M., correct? 
That's what it says. 
And then you talked to him again sometime around 5145 

A.M., correct? 
That's correct. 
And generally speaking, you probably communicated 

to him what you have already described in your 

1 
2 A  

4 
S A  
6 
7 
8 Q  
9 A  

10 
11 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 A 
18 Q 
19 
20 A 
21 Q 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3 Q  

12 Q 

Page 51 

entries on Exhibit 2? 
That's correct. 
And do you know if you were on duty when Doctor 

I don't know when Doctor Narichania amved for 
Narichania arrived for surgery? 

surgery. I have no idea. This record does not 
reflect when he got there. 
And I don't have it at my fingertips. 
So I don't have it listed that Doctor Narichania was 

in the emergency department. It is not listed here, 
so I wouldn't know. 
Well, I've got an anesthesia record here marked 

Exhibit 6 that says the surgery started 7:30. 
Would Doctor Narichania come into the emergency 

room when he got to the hospital or would he go right 
to the surgery unit? 
Individual preference. I couldn't venture a guess. 
And is it your testimony you don't remember talking 

I do not remember him, no. 
Is what a doctor in the emergency room or a nurse 

in the emergency room tells the surgeon like Doctor 
Narichania the basis upon which a surgeon decides 
whether or not to have the patient prepped for 
surgery? 

to him, other than on the phone? 

Page 52 

I MR. SWITZER: Objection. 
2 A 
3 their communication ~ 

4 Q It totally depends on the surgeon? 
5 A 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 Q 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 your years? 
20 A 
21 patient. 
22 Q AI1 right. 
23 A 
24 reflect. 
25 Q Allright. 

That totally depends on the surgeon. It depends on 

Yes, it depends. You're asking me to be in someone 
eke's head. You're asking me if a surgeon can feel 
comfortable making a decision based on a phone call 
or if he needs to come in. You're asking me and I 
can't answer. I am not a surgeon. 
Well, look, we have got a lot of entries that you 

described, including your concern about an abdominal 
or surgical abdomen. You've got a doctor who came in 
and did a history and physical and ordered an x-ray. 
You have a lady who had pain medication two or three 
times and she's still saying it is a ten. Have you 
had occasion to tell a doctor, I think you ought to 
come in here, this lady may have a surgical abdomen? 

Have you ever had to say that to a doctor in all 

Yes. You say, I think you need to come and see this 

But did I say that in this case, the record does not 

13 (Pages 49 to 52) 
9651 29a0-dl cd-I 1 d5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



Page 53 

1 A 
2 
3 Q 
4 
5 
6 
7 patient? 
8 
9 

10 ahead. 
11 Q Youmay answer. 
12 A There is enough informa~ion that would concern me 
13 that the patient had a surgical abdomen and a surgeon 
14 or at least a physician that could arrange a surgical 
15 consult should be involved in the care of this 
16 patient. 
17 MR. COTICCHLA: I want to make 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 lengthy, regarding the emergency 
23 room department nursing policies 
24 and procedures, for the ER. And I 
25 would like to see the ER call log, 

But it reflects an assessment which concerned me for 

Independent of whether you told him or not, knowing 
which we called a physician. That I can say, 

what we know now as we sit here going over this 
record, is there enough here in your mind as a nurse 
that the surgeon ought to come in and look at this 

MR. SWITZER: Ijust object to 
the form of the question. Go 

a request on the record and you 
guys tell me if I have to do this 
formally. I would like at least 
the index, since the volume is so 

Page 54 

1 
2 
3 hours in question, please. 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 Q 
9 Jay Morrow, R.N.? 

10 A 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 attorney may. 
16 
17 couple questions. I represent 
18 Doctor Cooper. 

20 BY MR. VANWAGNER 
21 
22 
23 Doctor Narichania? 
24 A 
25 

which I should have asked for a 
long time ago on these days and 

MR. SWITZER: Well, since you 
said, please, you don't need to 
submit a formal request. I made a 
note of those things anyway. 

So, is there anything else you would like to tell me, 

I would like to tell you it is a beautiful day and I 
would like to be out there playing in it. 

MR. COTICCHIA: All right. I 
don't have any more questions at 
this time. However, the other 

MR. VANWAGNER: I have a 

19 CROSS-EXAMINATION OF JAY MORROW, R.N. 

Q This call log that has now been requested, that would 
reflect each time a call was made, for example, to 

The call log kept in the emergency room reflects any 
time, or ideally reflects any time that a physician 

Page 55 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 yes. 
11 Q 
12 
I3 A 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 to Doctor Narichania? 
19 A 
20 3:30. 
21 Q 
22 the log, as well? 
23 A 
24 Q Would be reflected? 
25 A Would be reflected. That does not mean that we 

requests a staff member, usually the secretary, 
sometimes the nurse, but usually the secretary, to 
phone a physician, or you know, even if they request 
that we call 696-KIDS or a social worker or whatever. 
But any time that we call another person, entity? 
involved in a patient's care that we log the time we 
call and the time they answered, or if in fact they 
didn't answer right away, that we called them again 
and again. The record ideally should reflect that, 

So, in theory, the record should reflect at a minimum 
the 3:30 call to Doctor Narichania? 
If done properly it would reflect the time that the 

initial call was placed to Doctor Narichania which 
resulted in my speaking with him at 3:30. 
Okay. So, in other words, there may be on that log a 

time that precedes 3:30 A.M. when the first call went 

Most definitely there may be a time that precedes 

Now, would the 3:30 call typically be reflected in 

The call that resulted in his calling at 3:30. 

Q 

Page 56 

1 
2 Q Okay. 
3 
4 
5 
6 it up. 
7 Q Now, that reflects outgoing calls but not incoming 
8 calls? 
9 A It reflects also the time they respond. 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 Narichania. 
16 MR. SWITZER: Excuse me. 
17 
18 
19 
20 like 5: 10, okay. 
21 Q Oh, that one looks like 5:10? 
22 
23 
24 
25 again at 5:45. 

called at 3:30. This says I spoke with him at 3:30. 

So whenever we called the time that we called 
resulted in my speaking with him at 3:30. It does 
not mean that there was a 3:30 call, if that clears 

A 

Q Okay. If I am looking at the physician order sheet 
correctly, am I interpreting it accurately that there 
was another call between 3:30 and 5:45 that someone 
else took from Doctor Narichania? 
There was a request at 5:10, call placed to Doctor A 

A Oh, oh. Someone spoke -- it looks like Lynn Remaylis 
spoke with Doctor Narichania at sometimes, thank you. 
I didn't see it before. I see something, it looks 

A The scribble looks like 05:lO. It is a bad copy, but 
it looks like 05:lO. So I spoke with him at 3:30 and 
Lynn spoke with him at 5:lO and I spoke with him 

14 (Pages 53 to 56) 
9651 29a0-dl cd-I 1 d5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



1 Q  
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

I O  
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 A 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 A 

23 A 
24 
25 

16 Q 

22 Q 

Page 57 

Okay. And did I understand you earlier to say that 
when you first spoke with Doctor Narichania there was 
enough information available to you that this might 
be a surgical abdomen? 

MR.SWITZER: No, She 

MR. COTICCHIA: Objection. 
MR. SWITZER: Why are you 

objecting? 
MR. COTICCHLA: You are 

answering a question posed to the 
witness. 

MR. SWITZER: All right, go 
ahead. I withdraw that. 

meant -- 

Ask me again. 
I want to make certain I understand, at some point 

during the end of your deposition you indicated that 
there was enough information available to you that 
would suggest this might be a surgical abdomen. Is 
that a fair statement? 
At 5:  10, yes. 
Does that also hold true at 3:30 A.M.? 
If you look at the entry for 5:  10 it says I assumed 

care at 5:  10. At 3:30 it appears that I have never 
seen the patient before and did nothing more than 

Page 58 

1 
2 orders. 
3 
4 
5 
6 A On the physician order? 
7 MR. SWITZER: Show it to her. 
8 A Can I look at that, please? 
9 

I O  the witness Exhibit 4. 
11  Q Who is the, "I," there? 
12 A 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 H & P? 
19 A At that time, yes. 
20 
21 A Yes. 
22 Q Do you know why there was a switch? 
23 A No. The record does not so reflect that. 
24 MR. VANWAGNER: I don't have 
25 anything further. Thank you. 

speak with the physician on the phone and write 

Q Okay. When it says there on the physician order 
sheet that you at 3:30, that you wrote out here, I 
will do H & P, what does that mean? 

MR. COTICCHIA: We are showing 

That since it came -- that was a telephone call from 
Doctor Narichania. H & P means, I, Doctor Narichania 
will do the H & P, because those are his words. 
That's what the physician order reflects. 
At least at that time you interpret the record to 

mean at 3:30 A.M. Doctor Narichania intends to do an 
Q 

Q But we know later he did not, it was Doctor Diaz? 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

Page 59 

MR. SWITZER: Are you done? 
MR.  COTICCHIA: I'm done. 
MR. SWITZER: But you look 

MR. COTICCHIA: I am not going 
pensive. 

to ask about waiver. I would like 
the transcript, please. _ - -  

JAY MORROW, R.N. 
(Deposition concluded. 
Signature not waived.) 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 

Page 60 

STATE OF OHIO, ) CERTIFICATE 

COUNTY OF GEAUGA. ) 
I, Ronald M. Rua, a Notary Public within and for the 

State aforesaid, duly commissioned and qualified, do hereby 
certify that the above-named JAY MORROW, R.N., 
was by me before the giving of her deposition, 
first duly sworn to testify the truth, the whole 
truth, and nothing but the truth; that the 
deposition as above set forth was reduced to 
writing by me by means of stenotype, and was 
later transcribed into typewriting under my 
direction; that said deposition was taken in 
all respects pursuant to the stipulations of 
counsel herein contained, and was completed 
without adjournment; that the foregoing is 
the deposition given at said time and place 
by said JAY MORROW, R.N.; that I am 
not a relative or attorney of either party 
or otherwise interested in the event of this 
action. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my 
hand and seal of office at Cleveland, Ohio, this 
1st day of November A.D. 2001. 

1 

Ronald M. Rua, Notary Public 
My commission expires: 5/13/05. 

- _ -  

15 (Pages 57 to 60) 
9651 29a0-dl cd-1 Id5-83e6-0040f4196bfd 



Page 1 . 
aabdominal29:5 
abbreviation 40: 1 
abdomen 28:20 30:5,21 

31:2,4,6,15,25 33:4,6 
40:24 41:1,4,5 47:3 
47: 13,14,14 52:12,17 
53:13 57:4,19 

abdominal 14:11 15:16 
15:23 17:7 27:6,8,9 
27:lO 28:18 30:12,14 
30:18 52:11 

able 12:7,24 24:18 41:8 
44: 10 

abnormal 30:21 45:8 
about 5:2 7:2 17:25 

19:15 24:10,15 25:5 
30:5 41:18 44:2 
48:23,24 52:11 59:6 

above 13:24 18:l 22:25 
22:25 31:7 45:12 
60:9 

above-named 6 0 5  
According 2 8 5  
accurately 56: 1 1 
action 60:20 
ictually 20:23 2 6 5  

27:19 33:20 37:l 
39:11 50:7 

iddress 4: 13 
idjournment 60: 15 
idminister 27:13 28:6 
idministered 36: 12 
tdministrative 6:13 
idmission 24:22 25:1,6 

25: 15,16 
tdmit 11:4 19:24 25:20 

25:20 26: 14 49:20 
idmitted 10:21 20:5 

26: 1 
idmitting 20: 1 
iffirmatively 33: 12 
iforesaid 60:4 
ifter 15:17 25:21 26:l 

28:18 32:23 39:19 
ifternoon 13:12,19 
igain 28:14 29:3 39:8 

39:18 47:2 48:16,21 
50:21 55:8,9 56:25 
57:15 

ige 3:3 46:9 
.ges 4:22 
go 7:3 8: 12 20:22,23 
35:1,2 48:18 54:2 

greement 3: 16 
head 40:21 44:21 
46:13 53:lO 57:14 

ir 41:l 
ikins4:14 
I1:9 2:18 
lert 45:4 4 8 5  
lmost 34:25 50:16 
lready 9:7 49:2 50:25 
lways 6:4 16:l 41:15 
mbulance 8:23 
mongst 32:18 
nalysis 4 1 :7 
nalyze 43:7 

anesthesia 5 1 : 12 
another 19:25 37:7 

answer 5 1 5  11:21 
39:12,12 5.55 56:12 

15:17 32:15,20 33:l: 
43:3 45:25 47:l 52:9 
53:11 55:8 

answered 35:12 55:7 
answering 57: 1 1 
antiemetic 17: 10 
antihistamine 27:19 
anyone 7:21 38:13 
anything6:13 7:13,19 

12:14 24:10,17 25:5 
31:9 48:13 54:8 
58:25 

anyway 54:7 
anywhere 1O:lO 44:8 

48:9 49: 12 
Apparently 40:22 
APPEARANCES 2: 1 
appears 9:22 10:17,18 

16:20 28:7 38:17 
57:24 

appropriately 14:20 
area 26:6,7 3 1 :5 
around 50:19,21 
arrange 44: 17 53: 14 
arranged 44: 19,20 
irrived 48:8,10 51:4,5 
arrows 2839 
isked 43:23 44:2 54:1 
tsking 8: 10 15:22,23 

23:7 40:18 41:20,21 
41 :23 42: 12,13,13,17 
47:2 52:5,6,8 

issessed 44:23 
issessment 28: 15 37: 17 

38:2 49:lO 53:l 
issociate's 5:4 
issume 7:5 15:14 
issumed 28:17 57:23 
issuming 29:24 
ittempted 31:22 
ittorney 54: 15 60: 18 
iuscultate 28:25 31:20 

3 1 :22,23 3 2 5  
iuthority 38:23 
wailable 8:25 9: 1 57:3 

ivenue 2:9 
!wake 45:4 48:3 
.ware 29:1,16,16 32:22 

32:23 33: 1,16,17,18 
39:6 

way 55:8 

LD 60:22 
.m 1:18 48:15 50:19 

57: 18 

i-K-I-N-S 4: 14 

50:22 55: 17 57:22 
58:17 

T 
ack 8:20 13:3 3 6 3  
38:l 44:2 

ack-up 30:4 
ad 56:22 
lagley 1 : 17 
ased 15:21 35:21,22 

50: 18 52:7 
basis 5 1 :23 
beautiful 54: 10 
became 5:3 
before 1:14 6:lO 8:9 

10:2 12:1,13 23:11 
25:23 26:25 27:4 
36:19,20,23 56:19 
57:25 60:6 

beginning 6: 15 24:6 
begins 24:3 
behalf 1:20 2:5,12,17 
being3:6,15 15:6 22:l' 

24: 18 30:7 
believe 18:20,24 2 1 :25 

33:9 
bell 28: 11 
belly31:13 
below 3 1 :7,8 
beltline 3 1 :8 
Berne 2: 14 
better 50:5,8,14 
between 35:13 56:12 
bit 36: 15 45:9,9 48: 18 
bladder 23:18 
bloated 30:8 
block 10:15,25 
blood 14:24 45:2 46:14 

Bob 4:23,25 
body's 14:21 
Bonezzi 2:8 
books 21:2 
both6:17,18 27:17 

39:15 47:21 
Jottom 1O:lO 13:10 

23:8,23 40:3 50:2 
Jowel28:25 3 1 :20.22 

46: 17,23 47:6 

32:1,3,5,10,11 33:15 
BP 46: 12 
Ireath 34:4,6,7 
xeathing 33:4,23 34:7 

xeaths 46: 10 
Irevity 24:7 
xown 28:19 29:7,12 

3uilding 1:16 2:2,9 
mrping 24:9,15,16 

45:16 

29:20,22 30: 18 39:24 
42:2,7,2 1,25 

Z 1:16 
:all 18:2,17 28:11 29:2 

34:9,15,16,19 35:8,10 
35: 15,16,17,18,20 
36:1,2 52:7 53:25 
54:21,22,24 55:4,5,7 
55: 12,14,17,21,23 
56:5,12,14 58:12 

alled 3:3 20:25 35:12 
35: 13 53:2 55:8 56: 1 
56:3,3 

alling 55:23 
alls 35:14 56:7,8 
alms 27:21 
ame 5:22 19:20,22 
36:23 43:15 44:1,9 
52:12 58:12 

cannula 44:24 45:1,14 
45: 1519 

care 10:24 1 2 5  26:18 
26:19 28:17 53:15 
55:6 57:24 

case 1:7 7:1 19:19 
24:13 52:23 

catheter 23:14,18 
caused 3 1 : 10 
causes 28:24 
causing 40:24 46:23 
cavity 30:12 
ccs 22:2 36:17,18 37:9 

39:24 42:25 
CD 23:8,14 37:12 
Cefotan 36:17 
cell 14:24 
Center 1:9,16 2:12,15 
certain 49:4 57: 16 
certainly 37:22 
certainty 42:5 44: 17 
CERTIFICATE 60: 1 
certified 3:7 
certify 60:5 
changed 18: 15 
characteristic 17:24 
characteristics 15: 13 
chart 7:18,19 8:13 

18:13 
charting 48:9 
check38:16 44:5,6 

:hecked 36:23 
Zhecking 18:23 
:hest 43: 1 1,22,24 
Children 4:20 
Chris 37: 13,14,24 
Zhristopher 37:13,14 
:hronological26:5 
:hronologically 39:15 
:hronology 26:4 
:ircumstances 6: 12 

30:16,17,22,23 
Jivil3:5 
:him 7:8 
:lass 27: 19 
:lear 36:2,4,6 47:25 

: lean 56:5 
7leveland 2:3,10,16 

60:21 
:lose 23:19 
:Iosed 41:16,25 
Plue 8:2 44:19 
,ollected 41:24 43:2 
'ollection 23: 19 30: 11 

30:11 41:25 
ollege 4:25 5:5 
olon 1 4 5  
orne7:13 43:17 51:14 
52:8,17,20 53:6 

omes 8:22 15:7 38:lO 
omfortable 52:7 
oming 29:9 42:7 
ommencing 1 : 18 
omment 42:24 
ommission 60:24 
ommissioned 60:4 
ZOMMON 1:3 

48:19 

48:l 50:16 

communicated 3 1 : 15 
46:18 49:lO 50:24 

communicating 49: 1 
communication 26: 16 

Community 5:4 
compensate 47: 10 
comdain 24: 14 

52:3 

comblaining 24:8 
27: 10 

complains 4.55 
complaint 24:19 
complaints 9:5 24: 19 
completed 60: 14 
concentration 36:22 
concern 52:11 53:12 
concerned 53: 1 
toncluded 59: 12 
:ondensed 37:23 
Zonditions 26:20 33:17 
:onfined 25: 17 
Zonnect 41:14 
:onsiderate 5:17 
:onsidered 29:25 
:omistent 23 : 5 
:onsult 53: 15 
:ontacted 12:4,12,25 

:ontained 60: 14 
:ontents 40:14 41:lO 
:ontinue 44:2 1 
:ontrast 24:8,15 
:onversation 35:24,25 
2ooper 12:18 13:18 

17:17,19 20:4 23:9,15 
38:14 39:4 54:18 

'ooperlnurse 19:3 
:opy 9:12 21:lO 50:2,5 

50:8,14 56:22 
:orner 23:8 25:24 
:orrect 3:16 5:7 9:20 

13:2 

12:1,2 13:13 18:8,16 
19:lO 25:2 32:2 
34:lO 35:15 36:5,13 
39:10,11 40:8,13,16 
46: l l  47:12,17 48:7 
49:23,25 50: 19,22,23 
51:2 

orrection 18:9,25 
orrectly 56: 1 1 
oticchia 2:2 3:10,14 
3:20,22 8:16,21 11:ll 
11:17 19:16 21:9,16 
26:23 27:25 50:4,13 
53:17 54:12 57:7,10 
58:9 59:2,5 

ough 30: 1 
ounsel 1 :20 60: 14 
ount 14:24 
ounty 1:2 8:6 60:2 
ouple 8:2 19:5 54:17 
ourt 1:3 5:15 6:12 7:l 
7:4 

ross-examination 1: 14 
3:4,21 54:19 

urrent 4:13 
utoff 50:2 
uyahoga 1:2 5:4 
:xRs 43:22 



D 
date 13:14 
day 1:19 13:20 54:lO 

60:22 
days 8: 12 20:22,22 54:: 
Deaconess 5:21,24 
dealing 4:9 
decides 5 1 :23 
decision 52:7 
decompress 40:25 
decompressing 40:6 
decreases 17:12 
decreasing 47:7 
Defendant 2:17 
Defendants 1:lO 2:12 
definitely 55:19 
degree 5:4 
delegated 35:19 
Demerol 16:24,25 

27: 13,14,17,19,20,20 
28:13 30:19 36:12 

denied 28:17 
denies 2 9 5  
department 4:4 26:7 

35:l l  51:lO 53:23 
depending 46:9 
depends 8:25 15:lO 

52:2,2,4,5 
deposed 3:7 
deposition 1:13 3:11 

6:10,12,22,23 7:16 
10:2 11:20 12:17,21 
12:22 57:17 59:12 
60:6,9,12,16 

describe 42: 1 
described 39:7 49:3 

50:25 52:11 
describing 44:2 1 
designated 38:9 
desk 34:23 35:3 
determination 31:21 

determine 9:4 12: l1,24 
device 23: 19 
iiagnostic 13:17,23 

14:lO 
Diaz 43:10,13,14,20,23 

44:3,9,16 58:20 
liet 49: 19 
lifferent 8:2 20: 12 
lirection 60: 12 
jirectly 20:6 24:24 
liscloses 17: 16 
liscuss 26:19 2 7 5  
liscussed 26: 17 
lisposition 10: 15 
listended 28:20 30:5 

30:21 33:4 41:1,6 
iistension 30:15,24 

31:12 40:24 

45:20 

liverticulitis 14:25 
15:25 

liverticulum 13:25 
14:2,4,6 32: 13,17,21 
42:20 

iivided 2 1 :2 
iivorce 6:21,23 
iivorced 4: 16 

doctor 10:20,25 11:5,7 
11:8 12:4,12,17,25 
13:2, I8 15:9,14,18 
17: 17,18,19,21 18:2,3 
18: 17 19:3,16,23,24 
19:25,25 20:1,4,5,6 
23:9,15 24:22,24 25:l 
25:4,7,11 26:1,13,20 
29: 1,2,14,16 32:22,25 
33:2,2,16,16 34:9,16 
35:9,18,2 1,23,25,25 
3 6 5  38:13,14,14 39:4 
39:6,8 43: 10,13,14,20 
43:23,25,25 44:3,7,9 
44: 16 48:8,10 49: 10 
50:17 5 1:3,5,9,14,21 
5 1:22 52: 12,16,18 
54:18,23 55: 12,14,18 
56: 13,14,18 57:2 
58: 13,13,17,20 

doctors 17:16 46:19 
doctor's 20:2 
document 9:8,15,16 

16:9 21:7 26:10,11 
39: 1 

documents 10:4 
Donald 2:8 
done 33:lO 36:9,10,16 

38:5,19 43: 11,11,22 
43:22 50: 17 55: 13 
59: 1,2 

down5:15 11:22 13:6 
19:7 22:6,24 25:12 
36:l l  37:21 40:7,9 

drain 40: 14,17,22 
drainage23:19 41:15 
drop 46:23 
Dropping 22:6 
drug 17:lO 
DS 36:17 
duly 3:6 60:4,7 
during 57: 17 
duty48:8 51:3 

E4 

each 33:lO 54:22 
earlier41:18 57:l 
easily 39:20,22 
East 1:17 2:15 
Edna 1:5 4:9 6:7 7:17 

7:20 8:11,22 15:12 
:ducation 5:2 
:ighth 7:2 
Eileen 1 : 8 
:ither 20:4 32:3 35:25 

60: 18 
EKG 38:5,7,11,16 39:9 
EKGs 38:8 
slevated 47:6 
:lsewhere 28:25 31:lO 
:Ise's 52:6 
:mergency 2: 17 4:4 

5:21,23 6:5 8:6,23 
15:6,8,9 17:17 18:12 
19:21 20:19 21:3,4 
22:23 24: 12 29: 14 
35:lO 46:19 51:10,14 
51:21,22 53:22 54:24 

:nd 21:24 22:4 2 8 9  

57: 17 
enema 16:5,8,10,13,15 

22:2 
enough 15:15 31:11,12 

31:12 36:4 53:5,12 
57:3,18 

entered 16:13 
entire23:lO 31:15 33:6 
entity 55:5 
entries 38: 1 44:22 5 1 : 1 

52:lO 
entry 13:9 18:14 19:11 

23:10 25:23 28:12,16 
29:12,13,15 31:19 
32:5,25 33:21 34:9 
35:2 1,22 36:3,19,20 
36:20,21 37:6,10 
39:10,12,12 42:9 43:; 
43:9,10 57:23 

ER7:18,19 34:22,24 
35:3,10 38:9,21,25 
39:2 53:24,25 

error 18:7,9 
esophagus 40:11,12 
Esq 2:2,8,14 
Estate 1:5 
et 1:9 2:18 
even23:l 41:l 43:4 

event 60: 19 
events 26:4 
ever 510 6:11 52:18 
every 24:9 
everything 33:lX 
exactly 43:6 
:xam 44:3,7 
:xamine 15:12 
:xamined 43: 1 1 
:xample 22:24 54:22 
:xams 15:7 
Except 5:25 
Excuse 56: 16 
Executrix 1 :4 
Exhibit 8 5  9:9,12 

25:24 42:9 44:lO 
48:18 49:12 51:1,13 
58:lO 

55:3 

:xpec t 3 0: 23 
:xpectorant 33:3 
:xpectorating 28: 19 

29:6,7 49:5 
:xperience 6:4 15:7 

19:21 42:14,17 
:xpires 60:24 
txplaining 33: 13 
:xtra 9: 12 

F 
.act 27:4 33:14 35:16 

a i r  49: I 57:20 
amiliar 17:18,21 
a r  26:3 
ecal28:19 29:6,11,12 

eel 52:6 
emcath 19: 1,3 
ew 8:12 

55:7 

29:20,22 30:1,18 33:3 
40:23 41:13,18 4 9 5  

find 115 30:23 32:3 
35:8 

finding 30:13,16,21 
31:11 32:6,7 36:3 

fine 33:22 
fingertips 5 1 : 8 
firm 3 0 3  
first 3:6 5:25 6:1,2 9:16 

10:1 12:14 15:7,8,10 
21:21 26:6 49:16 
55: 17 57:2 60:7 

Flagyl37:7 
flat 30:7 
flexible 40:3 
floor 6:3 25:20,21 49:7 
flow 45: 14 
fluid 28:20 29:7,13,20 

29:22 30: 18 39:24 
40:23 41:13,18 42:2,0 
42:7,21,25 49:6 

fluids 41:8 
Foley23:14 37:12 
following 49: 19 
follows 3:8 
food42:12 43:l 
foregoing 60: 15 
forgetting 18: 1 1 
form 11:23 15:20 40:20 

formal 54:6 
formally 53:20 
forth 60:9 
Cound 12:24 19:9 
€our 14:22 15:21 31:25 

32:4 44:24 45:12,13 
French 23:13 37:12 
from 5:19 6:15 9:6,20 

11:7,8 12:8,9 13:1,14 
16:9 18:15 19:20,21 
19:22,23 20:2,6 24:22 
24:24 25:1,7,18 30:4 
36:2 38:12 39:2 
40:22 42:2,14,17 43:7 
44:1,12 49:21 56:13 
58: 12 

kont 12:8,9 
lull 3:23 
lull-time 5: 10,11 
'urther 58:25 

G 
Zallagher 1:8 
gas30:10,11 
gastric 39:18 40:1,6 

;ave7:11 1 6 9  25:12 

SEAUGA 60:2 
geez 20:25 
Seneral 1:8,f6 2:12 4:5 

:eneralIy 50:24 
:entlemen 50:5 
:ets 15:lO 
21 17:12 
Live 11:20 15:5 20:13 

Liven 6:11 19:24 27:15 

53:9 

41:9 

37: 1 

4:6 

25:19,21 44:19 

36:24 60: 16 

Page 2 

giving 60:6 
go 12:14 13:3,17 16:l 

20:2 21:21 24:1,21 
36:8 38:l 40:21 
44:21 49:7 51:15 
53:9 57:13 

goes 23:18 25:18 40:5,7 
going423 9:11 11:5 

31:17 33:18 42:24 
53:4 59:5 

good 17:8 47:24 
gosh 35:4 
gotten 20:6 38:22 
Graber 17:18,21 29:1 

29: 16 32:22,25 33:2,3 
33: 16,16 35:23,25 
36: 1,5 38: 14 39:4,6,8 
43:25 

grade 7:2 45:4 47:21,22 
gram 36:17 
green 39:24 42:2,25 
grossly 47: 15 
group 43:21 
grunt 11:21 
guess 11:16 17:8,8 40:9 

40:17 41:20.21 42:12 
42:13,17,18'43:19 
47:2 51:17 

guessing 18:lO 22:1 
27:2 35:7,7 43:15 

guidelines 20: 17,18 
guys 53:19 
gynecology 6:3 

H 
H2:8 43:11,16,17 58:5 

Half 5: 1 1 
hand 9: 11 2 3 3  25:23 

31:8 60:21 
handed 48:18 
handwriting 10: 10,18 

hanging 36: 18 37% 
happened 8: 18 
hard 11:16 
having 8: 12 46: 10 
head 52:6 
Health 1:8,16 2:12 
hear 4: 10 3 1 :23 
hearing 6: 13 
heart 45:3 47:9,9,11 
Heather 50:3 
Heights 1 : 17 
help 36:7,7 
helps 17:12 
Hence 40:5 
her 11:13 19:14 22:17 

22:19 26:l 28:20 
2 9 9  3 1:3 33:23 
37:24 42:25 46:14 
47:5 58:7 60:6 

58: 13,14,18 

14:7,12 16:6 17:14,23 
2 4 5  37:11,16 49:9,12 

hereinafter 3:7 
hereunto 60:20 
high 34:25 
highlight 50:9 
highly 25:25 
him 11:lO 26:17,18 



33:7 34:14,17 48: l l  
48: 14,16,21,21 49:2,4 
50:21,25 51:19,20 
53:3 55:15 56:1,4,23 
56:24,24 

hindsight 42: 19 
hip 27:16 28:3,13 
hired 4:6 
history 43: 18 52: 13 
hold 57:22 
holes 40:3 
home4:13,24 5:1 
hospital 5:21 22:22 

25:17 51:15 
hour 18:21 36:18 37:9 
hours 54:3 
house 43:15,16,16 44:7 

hundred 34:3 36: 18 

Husband's 4: 18 
hypokalemia 14:14 

huh-uh 11:22 

37:9 

15:24 

- 
ICU 4 9 9  
idea22:lO 51:6 
ideally 54:25 55:9 
identify 23:22 
IM27:15 28:13 
imagine 39:8 
immediate 39:24 
impression 18:13 
impressions 13: 17,23 

incident 24: 10 
include 33: 14 
including 52: 1 1 
incoming 56:7 
increase 46:24 
increased 44:25 45:18 
independent 10:3 53:3 
independently 26:9,12 
index 53:21 
indicated 57:17 
Indicating 10:12,13 

indices 2 1 : 13 
lndividual5 1 : 17 
infiltrated 47:23 
inform 29: 13 
informal 1 1 : 19 
information 1 1 : 1,2 

19:20 53:12 57:3,18 
informed 19: 12,13,14 

20:4 
infused 22:6 
initial 22:4 34: 12 46: 14 

initials 21:23 22:24 

injected 28:4 
injection 28:6 30:19 
insert 40:4 

14:lO 

17:14 37:20,21 38:25 
44:13 49:16,20,21,22 

55:14 

23:2,22 24:23 36: 11 

:nserted23:9,14,17 
37:12 

inside 30: 12 
instead 30:7 

instilled 22:2 
insufficiency 14: 17 

intends 58:17 
intensivists 43: 17 
interested 21:4 60:19 
interpret 58: 16 
interpreting 56: 11 
interruption 47:8 
intervention 39: 14 

15:24 

45: 17,19 47: 16,17 
49:8 

interventions 2 1 :24 
27:14 36:9 

intractable 14: l l  15 
17:6 

Intramuscular 28:3 
involved 53:15 55:6 
involving 7:7 
item 17:6 
1.V 16:24,24 22:21 

47: 19,20 
1.v.s 22:21 

J 
J 34:14 
January 8: 1,5,15,17 

13:11 
jay 1:13 3:2,12,21,25 

50:17 54:9,19 59:11 
60:5,17 

Jeffrey 2: 14 
Joe 8:15 50:s 
jog 7:19 
jogs 8:7 
Joseph 2:2 
Judge 1:8 
just 5: 17 6:3 8: 17 9:3 

11:l 22:21,25,25 
25:19 27:3,22 33:13 
35:7,17 39:7 41:l 
42:12 47:4 50:16 
53:8 

juvenile 7: 1,4,5 
J-A-Y 4:2 

K. 
KCL 18:22 
kept 26:6 35:lO 54:24 
kidneys 14:19 
kids 5:13 
kind 7:8 46:lO 
kinds 24: 19 
knew 19:23 
know 8:3 10: 1 11:2,4 

13:6,10,14 14:4,7,8,9 
14:11,15,18,22 16:5,8 
16: 10, l l  17: 18,21 
19:7,9,19 22:3,11,15 
23:6,24 24:5,13 26:13 
29:4 34:24 37: 14,17 
37:18 38:11,12 39:6 
42:19,22 43:4,4,6,8 
43: 14,20,24 44: 1 
48:23 49:4 50:3 5 1:3 
51:5,11 53:4 55:3 
58:20,22 

knowing 42:21 43:4 
53:3 

known 25:25 38:17 

L 2:2 
lab 23:20 41:7,10,11,12 
labs 49: 19 
Lack 36:22 
lady 15:12 42:20 46:lO 

52: 14,17 
last 20:21,23 
later 58:20 60:11 
lawful 3:3 
lawsuit 18: 1 1 
laymen's 34:4 40:7 
Leader 2:9 
least 53:14,20 58:16 
left 23: 18 
legible 24:5 
lengthy 53:22 
lesion 3 1 : 13 
less 41:6,6 
let 24:5 42:6 44: 14 49:4 
lets 11 : 1 
letters 43:21 
let's 13:3 18:25 24:21 

29:4 36:8 38:l 45:9 
leukopenia 14:22 15:24 
like 6:13 14:6 15:5 18:2 

18:3,5 21:lO 22:7,8 
23:2,4,15 26:24 29:11 
36: l l  37:22,25 38:5 
41:23 42:3,4 45: l l  
47:16 48:16 50:13 
51:22 53:20.25 54:8 
54: 10,11 56; 17,20,2 1 
56:22,23 59:6 

line 13:24 16:4,22 18:l 
18:6,7 19:l 23:lO 
36: l l  47:19 

lines 21:24 22:6 37:16 
37: 19 - -. 

listed 17:4,5 51:9,10 
listen 3 1:23,24,25 
listening 32: 1 
liters 44:24,25 45:13,15 

little 5:13 25:14 36:15 

live 4:24 
LNC 45: 12 
localized 28:20,23,23 

30:25 31:3 
location 17:3 
log 35:lO 53:25 54:21 

54:24 55:6,16,22 
long 5:20 40:2 54:2 
look 8:3,23 9:l 10:3 

45:19 

38:16 45:11 

12:10,23 18:3 21:14 
37:22,25 39:15 44:14 
47:15 52:lO 53:6 
57:23 5 8 9  59:3 

iooked7:18,19 8:13 
20:22 46: 13 

looking 13:4 22:l 36:2 
38:15 56:lO 

looks 18:2,5 22:7,8 
23:2,4,15 26:24 36:11 
37:21 38:5 42:3 
47:16 48:16 56:17,19 

56:21,22,23 
lot 30: 14 52: 10 
low 14:16,24 45:11,16 

45:18 46:15 
lower 13:lO 25:23 

28:21,23 31:1,3 
lumens 40:4 
Lynn 1:4 56:17,24 

M- 
M 1:14 22:12,13,25 

made 18:17 29:16,24 
60:3,23 

33:18 34:19 35:16,17 
35:18 39:6 42:9 54:6 
54:22 

make 15:22 29:12,13 
31:21 32:25 35:15 
36:4,6 38:23 41:4 
42:19 45:20 50:16 
53:17 57:16 

making 52:7 
malfunction 32: 10 
manual 2 1 :5 
manuals 20: 18 
many30:10,15 32:16 
marked 8:4 9:9,12 18:7 

44:lO 50:1,9 51:12 
married 4: 16,17,25 
Martello 1:4,5 4:9 6:8 

7:17,20 8:11,22 15:13 
16:8 20:5 24:7 26:20 

material 20:24 24:8,15 
29: 11 30:2 

materials 4 1 :7 
may 15:16 32:15 47:1 

52:17 53:11 54:15 
55: 16,19 

maybe 7:2 9: 14 
mean 14:18,23 23:5,9 

23:16 25:lO 27:7 
29:8 30:6,25 31:9,20 
32:8 33:1,8,19 34:6 
34:17 38:22 41:21 
43:21 44:6 45:7 
47:22 55:25 56:5 
58:5,17 

means 14:16,19 18:16 
23:17 25:11,13 27:9 
29:4,9,10 30:7 31:2 
31:22,23 32:9 33:2,7 
34:6,15 39:21 43:19 
45: 12 47:20 58: 13 
60: 10 

meant 27:23 57:6 
Media 2: 15 
medical 7:8,17 15:2 

38:23 49:7 
medicate 27:6,8 
medication 17: 1 28: 18 

37:7,7 52: 14 
medications 9:3 27: 17 
medicine 37:2 
med-surg 6:3 
meet 14:20 
Melanie22:14,15 38:18 

38:20 
member 55: 1 
memory 7:20 8:7 

Page 3 

mentioned 1 1 : 18 20: 17 
Middleburg 1 : 17 
might 7:21 30:23 57:3 

milligrams 16:24 27: 15 

mind 6:25 7:7,13 24:20 

minimum 55: 11 
minute 28:22 33:4,23 
misspoke 27:23 
mistaken 8:16 
mm'hmm 11:16,21 
mm-hmm 11:10,13 
moment 46:20 
monitor 38:5 
months 5:25 6: 1,2 
more25:14 30:8 36:12 

37:23 49:8 54:13 
57:25 

morning 10:2,4 25:2 
26:24 29: 18 

morning's 7: 16 
morrow 1:13 3:2,12,21 

'3:25 50:17 54:9,19 
59: l l  60:5,17 

most4:8 5:13 55:19 
mouth 24:8 29:9 
MP 38:17 
much 44: 17 
Murphy 2:8 
myself 34: 18 

57:19 

27:15 28:13 

53:5 

M-O-R-R-O-W 4: 2 

N 
name 3:23 4:1,18 10:7 

13:4 22:25 50:lO 
named 4:9 6:7 
names 4:22 34:24 
Narchania 10:22 
narcotic 17:1,13 
Yarichania 10:17,20 

10:25 11:5,7,9 12:4 
12:13,25 13:2 18:2,3 
18:3,5,17 19: 10,17 
20:5,7 24:22,25 25:l 
25:4,7,11 26:13,21 
29:2 34:10,17 35:9,18 
35:21 38:14 43:25 
48:8,1049:11 5O:lS 
51:4,5,9,14,23 54:23 
55:12,14,18 56:13,15 
56:18 57:2 58:13,13 
58:17 

45: 15 
nasal 39:18 40:1,5,9 

nausea 17:13 27:21 
naval 3 1 :7,7 
need 15:2 21:19 52:20 

ieeded 49:7,8 
ieeds 14:21 36:6 47:16 

iegligence 7:8 
lever 6:25 7:7 26:25 

iext 12:3 15:17 16:4,22 

54:5 

52:8 

57:24 

18:1,6 19:l 24:l 
28:12 31:19 34:9 



Page 4 

37:lO 39:lO 43:9,10 
43:21 47:19 48:2,4 

NG 39:25 40:1 41:14 
42:8,25 

night 10:4 
Nodding 33:ll 
none 3 1:23 
normal 18:21 30:13,16 

33:25 34:3 45:8 46:6 
46:8,12 

normally 34: 1 
normals 34:2 
north 4: 14 6:2 
nose 40:4,7 
Notary 1:15 60:3,23 
note 29:24 42:15 54:7 
notes 5:18 
nothing 17:24 27:3,5 

57:25 60:8 
notice 1:19 3:15 
November 4:7 60:22 
number 14:10,14,17,22 

17:6 23:13 30:l l  
37:12 39:16 

numerous 25:21 
nurse 4:4 5:3,10,23 

15:6,8,11 16:17 18:23 
19:7,21 22:9,11,15,23 
23:17 51:21 5 3 5  
55:2 

nurses 20: 19 
nursing 6:4 20:25 

45:22 53:23 

0 
O 23:3,4 
oath6:11 7:11 
object 15:19 40:19 53:8 
objecting 57:9 
objection 15:l 32:14,19 

41 : 19 42: 10,16,23 
46:25 52:l 57:7 

obstruction 32: 10 
obviously 32: l l  35:23 
occasion 52: 16 
occupation 4:3 
occupies 41:3 
OCCUPY 30:12 
occupying 31:13 41:3 
October 1:19 
off 18:23 19:4 
office 60:21 
often 22:19 
oh 7:7 18:18 20:20,25 

35:4 36:22 37:4 
56: 17,17,2 1 

Ohio 1:1,15,17 2:3,10 
2:16 3:5 4:15 60:1,21 

okay 4 : l l  6:10,15,19 
10:14 11:25 12:23 
13:17 14:8,10 16:4,22 
20:9,16 22:20 23:8,10 
24:14 26:8,13 27:1 
31:9,16 36:8 37:18 
38:3 39:9,16 43:9 
44:21 46:16 48:4 
49:15,17 50:15 55:16 
56:2,10,20 57:l 58:3 

old 34:2 42:12 43:l 

oncology 6:3 
one 8:11 10:15,16 

14: l l  17:6 20:21,22 
26:6,7 33:20,21 34:3 
36:17,18,22,23 37:4,5 
37:9 38:21 39:l 42:l 
46:18 49:16 50:4 
56:21 

Ontario 2:3 
opinion 15:2,3,4,6 42:7 
oral 11 :20 
order 9:14,20 11:7,8,25 

16: 17,18,19 18:23 
19:3.4 20:3.7.10.11 
20:11,14,14,15 23:14 
24:22,24 25:15,16,22 
26:2 38:18,22,23 39:2 
44:1,4,5,5,7,12,15,16 
48:17 56:lO 58:3,6,15 

ordered 16:10,13 38: l l  
43:24 52:13 

ordering 16:15,16 
orders 12:13 19:23,24 

25:1,6,12,19,21 27:3 
49:13 50:18 58:2 

other 8:12 10:16 12:lO 
22:24 32: 18 37:5,7 
51:19 54:14 55:16 

otherwise 16:16 60:19 
ought 52:16 53:6 
out 1 1 5  12:24 19:9 

24:20 27:l l  29:9,10 
30:19 35:8 36:15 
40:23 42:7 49:6 
54:l l  58:4 

outgoing 56:7 
outline 12:20 
over 8:13 10:24 11:25 

22:22 31:14 33:6,10 
45:3 46:12,14 53:4 

overflow 6:3 
own 42:14,17 45:20 
oxygen 33:24 44:25 

oxygenation 45:10,16 
45:14,17 

------P 
P 1:5 43:11,16 58:5,13 

58:14,18 
page 9: 15,19,20,24 

10:7,11,12,12,13,14 
10:18 12:8,9,14 13:3 
21:21 23:6 24:l 
25:24 26:3,9 38:15,25 
44:11,15 

26:5,6 39:2 

17: 1,2,3,7,12 27:7,8,9 
27: 10,11,12,17 28: 18 
28:21,23,24 29:6 
30: 18,19,25 3 1:3,10 
31:14,14 3 3 5  4 5 5  
47:4 48:6 49:6 52:14 

pages 9: 13 12: 10,23 

pain 14:l l  15:16,23 

palpate 3 1:2,9 
palpating 28:24 
palpation 28:22 
paraphrase 24:6 
Pardon 11:11 

part 39:14 4 7 5  
participate 38:7 
particular 9:8 
party 60: 18 
passage 40:9 
patent 47:23 
patient 4:9 6:7 7: 1,4 

8:22 9:4,6,7 10:5,21 
10:24 11:4 12:5 1 5 5  
15:7,8,12,15 19:25 
20:l 24:14 25:17 
26:15,25 27:4,9 28:10 
28: 15,17,19,22 29:5,6 
32:9 33:3,23 34:2 
36:6 37:17 38:2 
40:23,25 41:22 44:23 
44:23 45:3,4,9 46:13 
47:3,7,20 48:24 49:5 
49:7 5 1 :24 52:2 1 
53:7,13,16 57:25 

patient's 26:18,19 31:2 
45:10,13 55:6 

Paul 4:23,25 
pensive 59:4 
Penton 2:15 
people24:16 30:1,14 
per 19:3 20:7 23:9,14 
percent 29:2 33:24 

44:24 45:6,10 
percentage 45: 10 
period 33:20 
person 16:12 18:15 

personal 6: 17 
pertaining 7:17 8 : l l  
Petrac 38:18,20 
Phenergan 16:24 17:9 
phone 11:lO 12:1 25:11 

26:14 34:16 51:19 
52:7 55:3 58:l 

phoned 26: 17 
physical43:18 52:13 
physician 10:16,23 

11:6 1 2 5  16:19,21 
19:18 25:16 26:17 
36:7 38:25 39:2,5 
43:15 44:12 50:18 
53:2,14 54:25 55:3 
56: 10 58: 1.3.6.15 

5 5 5  

physicians 2f18 35:11 
43:16 

pla&lO:l6 26:4 36:1,1 
60: 16 

placed 29:2 34:9,15 
35:8,20 38:6 55:14 
56: 14 

Plaintiff 1:6 2:5 3:3 
Plaintiffs 1:21 
alav 44:9 
blajring 54: 1 1 
PLEAS 1:3 
please 3:23 4: 11 6:24 

9:23 16:23 21:11,21 
24:l 36:8 44:21 
50:14 54:3,5 58:8 
59:7 

plethora 4 7 5  
point 25:2 26:24 42:21 

44:25 57:16 

pointed 28:9 
policies 20:25 53:23 
Policyies 2 1 : 1 
Polito 2:8 
posed 57: 1 1 
possibIe 2 1: 18 27: 12 
potassium 14: 16 
potentiate 27:20 
PP 22:3 
PR 22:3 
precedes 55:17,19 
Predominantly 6:6 
preference 51:17 
preoperatively 43:18 
prepped 5 1 :24 
pressure 41:3 45:2 

46: 14,23 47:6 
pressures 46: 17 
pretty 44: 17 
previous 7: 10 
pre-mixed 37:8 
printed 20: 18 
Prior 7: 16 
probably 1753 18:16 

19:22,23 20:22 26:3 
27:2,23 43:19 46:22 
50:24 

Procedure 3:6 
procedures 20:19 21:% 

professional 5:2 6:17 
proper 9:14 
properly 55:13 
protocol 16: 17 20: 17 
protocols 21:1 45:22 
provide 30:20 
provided 3:5 
Public 1:15 60:3,23 
purpose 3:4 40:14 
pursuant 1:19 3:15 

60: 13 
put 10:25 11:2 19:7 

34:16 36:25 37:l 
38:18 41:14,23 

53:24 

P's 43:17 
p.m 16:4 

0 . 
quadrant 28:2 1,23 

quadrants 3 1:25 32:4 
qualified 60:4 
question 4: 10 10:2,5 

31:1,3 

12:3 15:17,20,21 30:3 
33:14 43:3 50:1 53:9 
54:3 57: l l  

questions 4:8 54:13,17 
quick 46: 10 

R _ _  

rails 28: 10 
rapid 3 4 5  
rapidly 34:7 45: 16 
rate 45:3,14 47:9,9,11 
rather 4 1 5  
read 13:24 16:22 18:22 

19:1,6 23:1,24 25:6 
28:15 50:9 

reader 2 1 : 17 

really 10:6 18:22 
reason 9:23 32:12 
reasonable 20:8 
reasons 30: 15 4 7 5  
recall 35:6 48:12 
received 11:8,25 
recent 4 1 :9 
recognize 8:8 9:16,17 

17:14,23 21:23 22:4 
22:12 23:2.5 24:2 
37:23 

recollection 10:3 13:21 
48:23 

record 3:11,23 8:3 1O:l 
13:l 17:16 21:lO 
34:20 35:19,24 40:22 
42:2 44:18 49:2 51:6 
51:12 52:23 53:5,18 
55:9,11 58:16,23 

records 7: 17 48: 13 
red 47:23 
reduced 60:9 
referred 10:16,23 11:6 

referring 37:20 
reflect 35:16 39:2 44:8 

44:15,18 51:7 52:24 
54:22 55:9.11.13 

19:17 

, I  

58:23 
reflected 33:6 34:20 

35:19 47:8 48:9 
55:21,24,25 

reflective 27:4 
reflects 38:25 49:2 53:l 

54:24,25 56:7,9 58: 15 
regarding 53:22 
regards 26:4 
Registered 4:4 
registration 13:11 
regulations 20: 16,18 
related 17:13 
relation 3 1:6 
relative 46: 17 60: 18 
released 41:2 
relief 1 6 5  28:18 2 9 5  

Remaylis 56:17 
remember 6:7 8: 1 9:8 

13:18,20 20:21 22:17 
24:10 3 5 5  51:18,20 

30:20 

remind 7:20 
renal 14:17 15:24 
repeat 4: 1 1 16:5 18: 1 

report 8:6,24 
reporter 5 :  16 
reports 8:9 
represent 18:9,19 

54:17 
represented 4 3 5  
represents 18:20,20 
request 53:18 54:6 55:3 

requested 35:20 54:21 
requests 55:  1 
resp 32:24 
respects 60: 13 
respiration 29:l 32:24 

33:20 3 4 5  46:4,24 

35:13 

56:14 



Page 5 

respirations 34: 1 45:2 

respiratory 4 6 2  
respond 56:9 
response 37: 17 
result 26: 16 
resulted 55:15,23 56:4 
return 39:24 
review 7:16 12:17,20 
reviewed 1O:l 48:13 
Reyes 22:9,11,12,15,25 
right 5:12 6:7 7:10,25 

8:4 9:1,7,11,18,23 
10:7 11:3,17 12:17 
13:3,5,23 14:7,14 
18:1,12,25 19:7 20: l l  
22:6,20 23:8 24:1,21 
25:8,22,23 26:4 27:6 
27: 16 28: 1,3,13,2 1,23 
29:4,17 3 1: 1,3,5,6,8 
32:25 33:19 35:2 
36:3,11 37:3 38:11,13 
38:24 41:12 42:6 
45:6 48:6,24 49:24 
51:15’52:22,25 54:12 
55:8 57: 13 

47:3,6 

rigid 41:6 
Ronald 1:14 60:3,23 
room 5:21,23 6:5 8:23 

15:8,9 17:17 18:12 
19:21 20:19 21:3,4 
22:23 24:12 29:14 
46: 19 5 1: 15,2 1,22 
53:23 54:24 

Royalton 4: 14 
Rua 1:14 60:3,23 
Rules 3:5 
run 8:6,23 
ruptured 32: 13,17,21 

42:20 
R-E-S-P 32~24  
R.N 1:13 3:2,12,21 5:6 

37:13 50:17 54:9,19 
59:l l  60:5,17 

7--- 
safety 28: 11 
sake 24:7 
saline 18:21 
same 29:15 41:17 42:8 
iample 23:20 
saturation 33:24 
iaw 17:23 27:4 
raying 11:12 25~16 

43:4,6 52:15 
says 10:14,16,23 13:l l  

13:23,24 14:10,14,17 
18:1,6,7 21:24 22:2,6 
23: 1,1,8,15 25:3,6,9 
27:6,8,14 29:5,15,22 
31: l l  32:5,22 34:9,11 
35:17 38:15,16,17 
40:2 47:15,19 50:3,10 
50:20 51:13 56:l 
57:23 58:3 

SA02 29:l 33:19,21 
34:2 44:23 45:6,7,13 
45:18 

icale 27:7,8,11 30:19 

4 5 5  48:6 
scribble 56:22 
scribbles 1 9 5  
seal 60:21 
second 10:12 33:21 

48:17 
secretaries 34:24 35:2 
secretary 11:2 34:15,19 

34:22 38:21 55:1,2 
sections 49: 18 
see9:3,21 15:13 18:12 

18:13 21:15 39:16 
44:6 45: 11 52:20 
53:25 56:19,19 

seeing 20:2 1 
seem 23 :5 
seen 8:9,12 15:14 26:25 

57:25 
send 21:13 41:9,12 
sense 15:22 42:19 
sent 23: 15,15,20 41:7 
separate 26:6,7,10,11 

sequence 36: 15 
Service 8:6 
Services 2: 18 
set 60:9,20 
several 4:8 35:6 
severe 30: 18 
sheet 56: 10 58:4 
shift 13:14 20:23 22:17 
shifts 8:2 22:19 
short 34:6 46:lO 
shortness 34:4,7 
show 8:4 49:15 58:7 
showing 58:9 
shows 35:24 
side 28:lO 31:8 46:15 
sigmoid 13:25 14:4,5 
sign 30:9,10 
signatory 43: 12 
signature 28:8,14 29:3 

37:24 49:24 59: 13 
signatures 21:23 23:22 
signed 28:7 
significant 29:25 32:6 

similar 37:21 
since 5:lO 45:18 53:21 

54:4 58:12 
single 4: 16 
sit 53:4 
site 47: 14 
sites 45:4 47: 19,20,24 
sitting 7:13 20:13 
six 5:25 6:1,2 16:4 

44:25 45:18 
sixteen23:13 37:12 

46:9 
size23:13 39:18 
slash 13:25 16:19 
slow 21:16 
smell41:15 
smelled 42:8 
smelling 28:19 29:6,12 

29:20,22 30:1,18 33:3 
40:23 41:13,18 49:5 

smells 29:l l  41:23 42:4 
soapsuds 16:5 22:2 

39: 1 

36:4 

social 55:4 
soft 30:7 
solution 37:8 
some 21:2,3 30:24 32:9 

32:lO 38:23 47:7 
57: 16 

somebody 16: 18 50:3 
someone 16:14 38:8,9 

45:15 5 2 5  56:12,17 
something 14:l 18:21 

18:22 23:4 31:13,16 
47:15 56:19 

sometime 50: 18,21 
sometimes 17: 12 34: 1 

somewhere 3 1 : 17 
son 7:2 
soon 21:18 
sorry 8:15 11:15 13:20 

17:15 22:12 39:13 
41:lO 

sounds 28:25 3 1 :20,22 
32:1,3,5 33:15 

south 10:17,22 11:l 
19:25 20:2 

Southwest 1:8,16 2: 12 
4:5,6 5:22 20:16 

space 30:12 31:12 41:3 
41:4 

speak 4: 11 58: 1 
speaking 33:lO 50:24 

55:15 56:4 
specific 8 : l l  9:5 21:3,3 

24:17,19 25:14 38:9 
specifically 6:9 7:22 

9:lO 12:12 13:l 17:5 
17:24 19:19 20:4 
22:22 24:13 35:22 
43:14,20 

spell4:l 11:16 
spits 29: 10 
spoke 11:lO 34:17 

SR 28:9 
ss 1:l 
staff 5 5 1  
stand 24: 18,20 
Standard 2:2 
start 7:25 24:2,6 29:4 
started 51:13 

55:2 56:18 

48: 16,2 1,21 56: 1,17 
56:18,23,24,24 57:2 

starting 6:15 3 0 3  45:6 
45:7 

&ts21:25 22:21 

state 1:1,15 3:23 43:9 

statement 6:22 16:2 

stenotype 60: 10 
still41:13 48:6 52:15 
stipulations 1:20 60:13 
stomach 40:5,6,8,10,15 

40:25 41:2,4,5,10,11 
stool 29:21 30:3,4 
Street 2:3,15 
stuff41:17 42:8 
subjective 34:8 
subjectively 27: 10 

23:lO 

60: 1,4 

57:20 

submit 54:6 
subsequently 35:12 
sufficiently 14:20 
suggest 57:19 
Suite 2:2,9,15 
summary 12:20 
summer 5: 1 
Superior 2:9 
sure 5:14,14 9:13 21:22 

31:5 42:11 44:14 
48:20 

surgeon 10:21 51:22,23 
52:2.4,6,9 53:6.13 

surgery 49:8 51:4,6,13 
51:16,25 

surgical 47:3,13,14,17 
52:12,17 53:13,14 
57:4,i9 

surmise 17:4 
swallows 24:9 
switch 58:22 
switzer 2:8,8 3:17,18 

8:13,14 11:12 15:1,19 
19:14 21:12 26:22 
27:22 32:14,19 33:9 
40:11,19 41:19 42:lO 
42: 15,23 46:25 50:6 
50:12,15 52:l 53:8 
54:4 56: 16 57:5,8,13 
58:7 59:1,3 

sworn 3:6 6:20,21,21 
60:7 

symptom 32: 13,16,17 
32:2 1 

symptoms 14:25 15:25 

system 32:lO 41:15,16 
17:2 26:19 39:7 

41:25 

tachypnea 3 4 5  
take21:14 45:9 
taken 1:13 3:15 19:4 

24:22 45:13 60:12 
taking 5:17 10:24 1 2 5  

20:2 24:7 
talk 3 0 5  48: 11 
talked 25:4 26:14 48: 14 

48:23,24 50:17,21 
talking 20: 14 5 1 : 18 
taste 24: 18 
telephone 20:10,11,15 

tell 5:2,19 6:15 9:14 
20:15 58:12 

12:7,10,12 13:l 14:15 
15:15,18 31:16 34:14 
38:15 41:8 42:1,3,4 
42:14 43:6 44:8,11,12 
52:16 53:19 54:8,10 

tells9:7 12:15 51:22 
ten 7:3 27:7,8,11,11 

30:19,19 4 5 5  48:6 
49:6,6 52:15 

tenderness 28:22,24 
33:5 

term 40:5,20 
terms 34:4 40:7 
testified 9:8 
testify 60:7 

testimony 6:l l,18 7: 11 
51:18 

thank3:20 8:21 26:13 
28:2 56:18 58:25 

their 4:22 17:23 52:3 
theory 55:11 
therapist 22:2 1 
thing 28: 1 1 34:8 42: 1 
things 15:21 30:10,12 

32:16,18 54:7 
think 9: 12 19:22 27:22 

41:17 42:21 52:16,20 
third 9:24 10:7 13:3 

25:24 26:3,9 
three 9:14 12:23 14:17 

20:22 38:15 52:14 
throat 4 0 9  
through 12:lO 18:7 

throwing 24: 18 
time 5:11,23 6:22 7:25 

12:6 13:6,7,9,10,14 
17: 17 18: 15,16,19,20 
19:9 20:21 22:18,18 
22:25 24:9 33:17,18 
34:23 36:23 37:l 
38:1,9 46:20 48:17 
54:2,14,22,25,25 5.55 
55:6,7,13,17,19 56:3 
56:9 58:16,19 60:16 

timed 19: 1 1 
times 7:lO 22:19 33:4 

33:23 35:11,12 36:24 
36:25 47:19 52:15 

title 20:24 
today 6:lO 42:22 43:4 
together 16: 1 
told 33:7 53:3 
top21:25 22:2 44:11 
totally 17:24 26:9 52:2 

touch 31:14 3 3 5  
trace 35:l l  
track 39: 14 
transcribed 60: 1 1 
transcript 59:7 
treating 41:22 
treatment 16:4 
truck 21:20 
true 57:22 
truth 60:7,8,8 
trying 5:17 40:17,22 
tube 39: 18 40: 1,2,3 

41:14,24 42:8,25 
Tuesday 1:18 
turn 9:24 
turnover 34:25 
twice 7:3 
two4:21 5:4 7:10 9:19 

9:20 12:lO 14:14 
17:16 20:22 21:l 
22:6 26:6 28:9 35:1,2 
40:4 45:4 47: 19,20 
49:18 52:14 

type 6: 18 32:9 
typewriting 60: 1 1 
typically 55:21 

40:4 

52:4 



UA 23: 15 
Ulmer 2: 14 
unable 28:25 3 1: 19 

uncommon 24:12,14 
unde r6 : l l , l l  7:11 

10:15 14:lO 16:4 
28: 15 30: 16,21,23 
38:l 50:3,10 60:11 

underneath 18:21,24 
49:22 

understand 4:lO 28:l 
37:6,10 57:1,16 

unit 21:2 51:16 
unlikely 25:25 41:9 
until 26: 1,24 
unusual 8:6 30: 1 32:7 
upper 37:16,19 
upward 28:9 
urinalysis 23:21 
urine 23:20 
used 27:20 40:25 
usually 9:3,6 15:lO 

38:8 41:12 55:1,2 

3 2 5  

V 
vanwagner 2: 14 3: 1 9  

54:16,20 58:24 
vasculature 47:8 
venture 47:2 5 1 : 17 
verbal 16:18 19:3 

very 12:14 40:2 41:9 
Vistaril27:15,18,24 
VO 23:9 
voice 20:7,11 23: 14 
volume 53:21 
vomiting 29: 10 
vs 1:7 - 
W 2:14 
wait 5:14 28:22 
waived 59: 13 
waiver 59:6 
walk 18:12 
wall 14:6 
want 8:4,19 13:17 

15:13 21:15 24:2 
25: 14,16 50: 1,16 
53:17 57:16 

wanted 11:13 26:1 36:. 
36:6 

water 36:17 
way 12:24 
Wayne 4: 19 
weakness 14:6 
well 13:lO 16:12 18:11 

20:13 23:lO 24:16 
29:24 36:8 38:13 
39:11 40:941:13,17 
43:3 44:lO 51:12 
52: 10 54:4 55:22 

went 23:17 31:14 33:2 
33:7 34:15 39:22 
55: 17 

were4:6 5:13,23 6:20 
7:4,10 13:4,15 17:2 
17:16 27:15 28:lO 

20: 14 

31:23 33:13 34:3 
35:2,12 36:10,24 
40:22 45:2 47:24 
48:8 49:l 51:3 

weren't 47:23,23 
WHEREOF 60:20 
whichever 26: 17 
while 7: 13 
white 14:24 
whole 4 1 5  4 7 5  60:7 
wider 37:23 
withdraw 57:14 
witness3:13 8:19 11:15 

11:24 21:19 28:2 
33:11 57:12 58:10 
60:20 

word 10:17 1 1:23 
13:25 19:lO 32:22 
39:19 48:2,4 

words 55:16 58:14 
work 8:2 22:22 26:11 
worked 5:19,19,21 6:2 
worker 55:4 
working7:21,25 13:15 

13:18 14:19,20 32:11 
works 26:9 
worst 27: 12 
wouldn't 25:25 5 1 : 1 1 
write 5:14 10:22 18:lO 

37:4 58:l 
writing9:17,18 16:11 

16:12,19 24:2,3 37:24 
60:lO 

written 11:7,8,22 16:20 
25:22 36:19,20 44:4,4 
44:5,7 

wrong 31:17 47:15 
wrote 10:17 12:l 13:6 

16:17,18,20 19:lO 
25: 12,23 36:22 37:4 
41:18 42:24 58:4 

" 
A 

x-ray 22:7 43:24 52:13 
x-rays 43: 1 1,22 

year 5:8 6:24 
years 5:4,22 7:3 15:6 

34:2 35:1,2 41:9 
52:19 

yellow 50:9 

z 
zero 45:4 47:21,22 

-0 
00:30 23: 1 
00:45 19:4 23:12,13,17 
0010 18:6 
0110 18:7 
03:30 24:21 
05:OO 36:16,19,20 
05:lO 56:22,23 
05:20 38:16 
0540 37:6 
06:04 37: 10 
06:26 38:4 

1 
18:5 9:9 
1st 60:22 
1:lO 18:15 
12.5 16:24 
12:lO 18:15 
127 45:3 47:11 
1300 2: 15 
1370 2:3 
139 46: 14 
1400 2:9,15 
15 5:22 15:6 
15:24 13:11 
150 18:21 
16 34:l 39:16,18 
1640 2:2 
18697 1:17 
1983 5:9 

2 9:12 10:17,22 11:l 

20 34:l 46:9 
2000 8:1,6 
2001 1:19 60:22 

19:25 20:2 42:9 51:l 

216)621-8400 2116 
216)861-6622 2:4 
216)875-2767 2:lO 
22 4:23 34:l 46:9 
23 4:23 
25 28:13 

3 ~ _ _ _ _  
3:30 25:2,22 26:22,24 

27:5 48:14,15,21 
50:19 55:12,15,17,20 
55:2 1,23 56: 1,1,4,5 
56: 12,23 57:22,24 
58:4,17 

3 5 5  27:6,13 
30th 1:18 8:5,15,18 
300 22:2 
31 13:11 
31st 8: 1,5,17 

4 44:lO 48:18 49:12 
58:lO 

4LNC 45:7 
4.0 45:14 
427286 1:7 
44113-1701 2:3 
44114-1491 2:lO 
44114-1583 2:16 
49 45:3 46: 12 

5/13/05 60:24 
5:lO 28:12,16,17 29:17 

29:19 35:21 36:3,12 
36: 19,20 39:6 56: 14 
56:20,21,24 57:21,23 
57:24 

5:20 38:18 39:5 
5:26 38:5,19 39:9 
5:45 48:22 49:4 50:21 

50 16:24 27:14,15 
56: 12,25 

Page 6 

36: 17 
500 37:8 39:24 42:25 
526 2:9 
56 45:2 46:2 

6 
6 51:13 
6:04 39:11,13,16 
6:20 39:9,12 42:3,24 
6:30 43:10 
6:45 44:23 
60 29:l 33:4,19,20,23 
6095 4: 14 
696-KIDS 55:4 

7 
4:30 51:13 
76 46: 14 
77 34:2 

8 
80 29:l 33:19,24 
83 5:19 

9 
9th2:15 
9:lO 1:18 
90 44:24 45:6,10 
93 45:2 46:12 
95 34:3 45: 11 
98 4:7 


